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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
UNITED STATES ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND 

48* MILITARY POLICE DETACHMENT (CID) (FWD) 
3RD MILJTARY POLICE GROUP (CID) 
CAMP VICTORY, BAGHDAD, &AQ 

APO AE 09342 - - 
'\, 

CIMPL-FC 16 SEP 2005 
.J : MEMO RAND^ FOR SEE DISTRIBUTION 

SUBJECT: CID REPORT OF INVESTIGATION - 2ND FINAL SUPPLEMENTAL - 0020- 
2004-CID259-80138 -5H9B 

DATES/TIMES/LOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES: 
1.3 1 JAN 2004,O 156 - 3 1 J A ~  2004,0156; 2gTH COMBAT SUPPORT HOSPITAL 

(CSH), BAGHDAD, IRAQ (IZ) 

DATEITIME : 3 ! JAN 2004,1650 

," 
SUBJECT: NONE; (UNDETERMINED DEATH) 

r ,  

VICTIM: 

INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY: 

This is an "Operation Iraqi Freedom" Investigation. bl?) -7 
About l64O,3 1 Jan 04, the 1 0 ~  MP BN (CID) reported, via Serious Incident Report (SIR), 
a detainee died while in the custody of U.S. Forces at the 28fh CSH. 

Investigation disclosed that about 0700,25 Apr 03, -as detained by 
Coalition Forces for reasons unknown and detained at Camp Cropper. On 26 Jan 0 4 , m  
-a treated by the 744' Military Police (MP)  Battalion (BN) for a minor injury 
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whe-complained of dizziness, headaches and chest pains. - 
was air evacuated to the Intensive Care Unit (ICU), 28m CSH for observation and , 

treatment. On 26 Jan 2004, while in the I C U , ~ ~ I I  out of his bed and , b (4C4-q 
sustaided a severe head &jury. Between 26-3 1 Jan 2 0 0 4 c o d i t i o n  

- worsened and a CT scan disclosed hemorrhaging to the brain. Surgery of- 
disclosed hemorrhaging to the brain fiom the fall fiom the bed; however, a second brain 
hemorrhage, estimated 3-4 weeks old was also found. 

, I  
, 

About 0 156,3 1 Jaq 04, Dr (LTC) Neurosurgeon, 28' CSH, - A  b[")Cc)-1 ; 
pronounced occase-meEaures during surgery met with % -. 

negative results. ,.b(?X\-y .,. 
/ 

_I 

Originally it &as believed an autopsy 0- was not conducted and the Death 
Certificate prepared by U.S. Forces only listed a cause of death, which was "Brainstem 

Y compressionm due to "Intracranial hemorrhage and Coagdpattry.," The manner of death 
was undetermined. 

On 3 M q  05, this ofice received~Request for Correction (RFC) 0136-05-CID001 fiom 
HQUSACIDC, reporting there were Investigative and Administrative deficiencies and 
requested this investigation be re-opened to conduct additional investigative activity and 
obtain additional documentation. 

s ofice obtained a eport pertaining to the 

psy report listed the cause 

there was no manner of death listed. the autopsy report that he 
agreed with the cause of death as li Coalition Forces. 

CID interviewed Dr m ~ r -  ~oreniic Pathologistk, Director, 
L [t) @ -1 Medico Legal Institute, Ministry of Health, Baghdad, , and were brikfed on AL 

edical history while in U.S Coalition Forces custody and the circumstances of 
by hospital staff. ~ 0 t h  ~ r . a n d  ~ r -  agreed based upon ,~[Y)(c)-~ 

edical history, the injuries, which were noted in the autopsy report, could be a fall causing the brain hemorrhage, which caused his death. Dr. 
e r  related there were no injuries on the body of t h a t  were 
consistent with being beaten or abused. - -  \ 
Although all available evidence and information indicat 

\ b pm-1 
&has 

accidental, neither the Death Certificate nor the Autopsy-er of death; 
therefore, the manner of death will remain as undetermined. 
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STATUTES: 

. ADDED ATTACHED: 

32. Agent's Investigative Report (AIR) of S 
for re-opening this case; coordination with Dr. ?>A ' . 

coordination to have autopsy report translate 
review the autops); report. 

33. Request for Autopsy Application (written in Arabic), fiom the A1 Juaifir Police ;" 7 L  

Department, IZ, dated 18 Feb 04. 

34. English translation of Request for Autopsy Application, date translated 14 Sep 05 

35. Autopsy report (written in Arabic), dated 19 Feb 04, pertaining to Mr. 

37. AIR of S d a t e d  12 Sep 05, detailing interview of Dr. 
-d coordination with SJA. 

ADDED NOT ATTACHED: 

NONE. 

The originals of Exhibits 32,34,36 and 37 are forwarded with the USACRC copy of this 
report. The originals of Exhibits 33 and 35 are maintained in the files of the Medico Legal 
Institute, Ministry of Health, Baghdad, IZ. 

I ? 
5 

STATUS: This is a Final Report. Commander's Report of Disciplinary Action Taken @A 
Form 4833) is pending. 

Detachment Commander 
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DATE: 25 MAY 2005 

FROM: SAC, 48m MILITARY POLICE DET (CID) (FWD) 
TO: DIRECTOR, USACRC, USACIDC, FORT BELVOIR, VA 

C D ~  1 lm MILITARY POLICE BATTALION (CID) (FWD) 
CDR, 3D MILITARY POLICE GROUP (CID) 
CDR, USACIDC, ATTN: CIOP-ZA, FORT BELVOIR, VA 
CDR, 4gTH MP DET (CID) (FWD) I 

DET SGT, 48'h MP DET (CID) (FWD) 
MNF-I, CHIEF OF STAFF, DETAINEE OPS 
SJA, MNC-I 
PMO, MNC-1 
CHIEF, INVESTIGATIVE OPERATIONS DIVISION, USACIDC 
DEPUTY CHEF OF STAFF FOR OPERATIONS, USACIDC 
CID CURRENT OPERATIONS, USAClDC 

SUBJECT: CID REPORT OF INVESTIGATION -3rd SUPPLEMENTAL - 002044- 
CID259-8Ol3 8-5H9B 

1. DATES/TIMES/LOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES: -. 
I L -  

1. 3 1 JAN 2004,0156 - 3 1 JAN 2004,0156; 28TH COMBAT SUPPORT 
HOSPITAL (CSH), BAGHDAD, IRAQ (IZ) 

2. DATEITIME REP0RTEp:- 3 1 JAN 2004,1650 

4. SUBJECT: NONE; (UNDETERMINED DEATH) 

6. INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY: THE INFORMATION IN THIS REPORT IS 
BASED UPON AN ALLEGATION OR PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION AND 
MAY CHANGE PRIOR TO THE COMPLETION OF THE INVESTIGATION. 

THIS IS AN "OPERATION W Q I  FREEDOM INVESTIGATION. 0235?3 
" A 
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3RD SUPPLEMENTAL: 

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT IS BEING SUBMITTED TO REOPEN THIS 
INVESTIGATION IN ORDER TO CONDUCT ADDITIONAL INVESTIGATIVE 
ACTIVITY AND ATTEMPT TO OBTAIN ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTATION. 

THIS OFFICE RECEIVED INFORMATION FROM THE UNITED STATES ARMY 
CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND (USACIDC), WHICH STATED A NEWS 
ARTICLE DATED 24 MAR 05, TITLED "U.S. TO PROBE lRAQ SCIENTIST'S 

2 r 4 '  '. 
DEATH", REPORTED THAT A DR. IRAQ'S FORENSIC 
MEDICAL INSTITUTE; HAD PERF ON THE BODY OF- 
T E R  IT HAD 

EFFORTS TO LOCATE D GED AUTOPSY REPORT I '  

ARE ONGOING BY THIS 

INVESTIGATION CONTINUES BY USACIDC. . 

FINAL REPORT: 

ABOUT 1640,3 1 JAN 2004, THE lom MP BN (CID) REPORTED, VIA SERIOUS 
INCIDENT REPORT&SIR), A DETAINEE DIED WHILE IN THE CUSTODY OF U.S. . . 
FORCES AT THE 28 CSH. 

I / 

INVESTIGATION DISCLOSED THAT ABOUT 0700,25 APR 2003, - 
WAS DETAINED BY COKITION FORCES FOR REASONS UNKNOWN &W 
DETAINED AT CAMP CROPPER. ON 26 JAN 2004, 
BY THE 744* MI? BN FOR A MINOR INJURY OMPLAINED 
OF DIZZINZSS, HEADACHES AND CHEST PAINS. AS AIR 
EVACUATED TO THE INTENSIVE CARE 
OBSERVATION AND TREATMENT. ON 26 JAN 2004, WHILE IN THE I C U , ~  
-ELL OUT OF HIS BED AND SUSTAINED A SEVERE HEAD INJURY. 
BETWEEN 26-3 1 JAN 2004,- CONDITION WORSENED AND A CT 
SCAN DISCLOSED HEMORRHAGING TO THE BRAIN. SURGERY OFII) 
D I S C L O S E D  HEMORRHAGING TO THE BRAIN FROM THE FALL 
FROM THE BED; HOWEVER, A SECOND BRAIN HEMORRHAGE, ESTIMATED 
3-4 WEEKS OLD WAS FOUND. 

ABOUT 0156,3 1 JAN 2004 , NEUROSURGEON, 
~ C T )  )O-L 

28TH CSH, PRONOUNCED L LIFE SAVING 
MEASURES DURING SURGERY MET WITH NEGATIVE RESULTS. 

AN AUTOPSY O F  NOT CONDUCTED AND THE CAUSE AND 
MANNER OF DEATH ARE UNDETERMINED. 

UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
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7. COMMANDERS ARE &MINDED OF THE PROVISIONS OF AR 600-8-2 
PERTAINING TO SUSPENSION OF FAVORABLE PERSONNEL ACTIONS AND 
AR 380-67 FOR THE SUSPENSION OF SECURITY CLEARANCES OF PERSONS 
UNDER INVESTIGATION. 

8. CIQ REPORTS ARE E P M P T  FROM AUTOMATIC TERMINATION OF 
PROTECTIVE MARK_WG IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 3, AR 25-55. 

- 

. - 

v .  

023531 
UNCLASSIFIED 1 FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 



DATE: 30 MAY 2004 

FROM: CDR, 22* MP BN (CID) //oPs// -. 

TO: DlR, USACRC 
CDR, HQUSACIDC '//CIBP- ZA/ / 
CDR, 3RD MP GROUP //oPs// 
CDR, BCCF 
SJA, BCCF. 
PMO, , BCCF ' 
PMO, MNC-I 

I 

DCG, Detainee OPS, MNC-I 
DIR, AFIE, AFME 

SUBJECT: CID REPORT OF INVESTIGATION - lST SUPPLEMENTAL - 
0020-04-CID259-80138-5H9B 

RELEASER: DRAFTER: SA SAg bb3 &)-) 
1. DATES/TIMES/LOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES: 

TIT - JAN U 4 1 U l b b ;  28-" CSH, BAGHUAU, 

IZ 

3. INVESTIGATED BY: SA - 
, # - \  1 

4. SUBJECT: I. NONE; [UNDETERMINED DEATH] bp4-l 
5. VICTIM: 1 . U  (DECEASED) ; bly) 

NATIONAL DETAINEE REGISTRATION SYSTEM NUMBER 
; M; WHITE; CELL B; BUILDING 4, CAMP CROPPER, BAGHDAD 

INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT (BIAP) , IZ; (NFI) ; [UNDETERMINED 
DEATH] 

6 .  INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY: THE INFORMATION IN THIS REPORT 
IS BASED UPON AN ALLEGATION OR PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION 
AND MAY CHANGE PRIOR TO THE COMPLETION OF THE 
INVESTIGATION. 

ABOUT 0920, 30 MAY 04, AFTER ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW, THIS 
INVESTIGATION WAS REOPENED TO FURTHER INVESTIGATE THE 
UNDETERMINED DEATH OF DETAINEE-. 

ABOUT 1640, 31 JAN 04, THE lOTH MP BN (CID) REPORTED, VIA 
SERIOUS INCIDENT REPORT (SIR) ,- A DETAINEE DIED WHILE IN THE ' 

CUSTODY OF U.S. FORCES AT THE 28TH CSH, BAGHDAD. 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY - LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE ~ O O O U S  ,/ lii 



PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION DISCLOSED THAT ABOUT 0700, 25 APR 
03, DETAINEE WAS DETAINED BY COALITION FORCES FOR 
REASONS UNKNOWN AND DETAINED AT CAMP CROPPER. ON 26 JAI$ 
04, D E T A I N E E  WAS TREATED BY THE 744" MP BN FOR A 
MINOR INJURY WHEN D E T A I N E E ~ C O M P L A I N E D  OF 
DIZZINESS, HEADACHES AND CHEST PAINS. DETAINEE - 
WAS SUBSEQUENTLY AIR EVACUATED TO THE INTENSIVE CARE UNIT 
(ICU) , . 28TH CSH FOR OBSERVATION AND TREATMENT. ON 2 6 JAN 
04, WHILE IN THE ICU, DETAINEE FELL OUT OF HIS 
BED AND SUSTAINED A SEVERE HEAD-INJURY. BETWEEN 26-31 JAN 
04, DETAINEE C O N D I T I O N E D  WORSENED AND A CT SCAN 
DISCLOSED HEMORAGING TO THE BRAIN. SUBSEQUENT SURGERY OF 
DETAINEE- DISCLOSED HEMORAGING TO THE BRAIN FROM 
THE FALL FROM THE BED; HOWEVER, A SECOND BRAIN HEMORAGE, 
APPROXIMATELY 3-4 WEEKS OLD WAS FOUND. 

ABOUT 0156, 31 JAN 04, DR (LTC) 
NEUROSURGEON, 2 8TH CSH, PRONOUNC 
DECEASED AS ALL LIFE SAVING MEA 

AN AUTOPSY OF D E T A I N E E  WAS NOT CONDUCTED AS THE 
CAUSE OF HIS DEATH WAS OPINED TO BE RESULT OF THE FALL, 
THUS D E T A I N E E  REMAINS WERE RELEASED FOR 
DISPOSITION. 

THE CASUALTY LIAISON OFFICER IS SA 
22m MP BN (CID), APO AE 09342 AT 

INVESTIGATION CONTINUES BY THE USACIDC. 

7. CID REPORTS ARE EXEMPT FROM AUTOMATIC TERMINATION OF 
PROTECTIVE MARKINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 3, AR 22-55. 
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
22" MILITARY POLICE BATTALION (CID) 

UNITED STATES ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND 
APO AE 09342 

CIMPL-OP 31 October 2004 

(U) MEM~RANDUM FOR SEE DISTRIBUTION 

(U) SUBJECT: CID REPORT OF INVESTIGATION - FINAL 
SUPPLEMENTAL - 0020-04-CID259-80138-5H9B 

(u) DATES/TIMES/LOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES: 
31 JAN 041'0156 - 31 JAN 04/0156; 28'H Combat Support - i, 
Hospital (CSH) , Baghdad, IZ 
(U) DATE/TIME REPORTED: 31 JAN 04, 1650 

b a 

(U) INVESTIGATED BY: SA 1-3 - 

(U) SUBJECT: 1. None; [Undetermined Death] 

(u) INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY: 
(U) About 1640, 31 Jan 04, the 10th MP BN (CID) reported, 
via Serious Incident Report (SIR), a detainee died while in 
the custody of U.S. Forces at the 28th CSH. 

stigation disclosed that about 0700, 25 Apr 03,- 
as detained by coalition forces for reasons unknown 

and detained at camp Cropper. On 26 Jan 04,- 
treated by the 744th MP BN ,for a minor injury when 
complained of dizziness, headaches and chest pains. 
w a s  air evacua'ted to the Intensive Care Unit (ICU), 

Z ~ ~ " = H  for observation and treatment. On 26 Jan 04, while 
in the ICU, f e l l  out of his bed and sustained a 
severe head injury. Between 26-31 Jan 04,- 
conditioned worsened and a CT Scan disclosed hemorrhaging 132 353 4 
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SECRE;~~ - LAW ENFORCEMENT S E N S ~ I V E  , - 

SUBJECT: CID REPORT OF INVESTIGATION - FINAL SUPPLEMENTAL 
- 0020-04-CID259-80138-5H9B - 

to the brain. Surgery of disclosed hemorrhaging 
to the brain from the fall from the bed; however, a second 
brain hemorrhage, estimated 3-4 weeks old was found. 

(U) About 0156, 31 Jan 04, Dr b(b) @ -& 
Neurosurgeon, 28th CSH, pronounced 

results. 
life saving measures during 

(U) An autopsy of w a s  not conducted and the cause 
and manner of death are undetermined. 

, , 

(.u) EXHIBITS/SUBSTANTIATION: 

-. .. (U) ADDED ATTACHED: 
+ 

(U) 11. Agent s Investigation Report (AIR) of SA - 27 Oct 04, pertaining to re-initiation of 
investigation, receipt of SIR, Requests for Assistance, 
review of investigative file, receipt of .Information 
Reports, medical coordinations, medical consultations with 
the Armed Forces Institute of Pathology, significant 
interviews, coordination with Detainee Operations, receipt 
of documents, coordination with detention facility, review :,r 

5 ,oftdetainee files, and review of medical records. 
: t f .  

(U) 12. SIR, 31 Jan 04, pertaining to the death of = 
I 
(u) 13. Individual Sick Slip, - 
(U) 14 Detainee bio sheet, 7 
I 
(U) 15. AIR of S A  31 
database searches and Detainee 

(U) 16. AIR of S A  2 Jun 
significant interviews. 

27 Jul 03, pertaining to m 
J u l  03, pertaining to- 

May 04, pertaining to 
Operations coordinations. 

(U) 17. AIR of SA 3 Jun 04, pertaining to 
significant interview. \ I 

(U) 18. Statement of SSG 
to his knowledge of the d 



(U) 19. AIR of S A  4 Jun 04, pertaining to 
coordinations. 

(U) 20. AIR of SA 9 Jun 04, pertaining to 
significant internew. 

(U) 21. Statement of LTC 9 Jun 04, pertaining to - bCt)C4-~ 
his care and treatment of at Camp Cropper. 

(U) 22 Information paper pertaining to the death of- - bCr)l.)-) 

I' '- 

- (U) 23. Identification photograph of 

(U) 24. Hospital Report of Death, 31 Jan 04, pertaining to 

D 
Certificate of Death, 4 Feb 04, pertaining t o m  

(S) 26. Detainee file pertaining to- 

(U) 27. Camp Cropper medical records of- \ :, :2: ,- ' 

(U) 28. Interview/Interxogation schedule of - J 
(U) 29. AIR of SA- 24 Aug 04, pertaining to 
significant interviews. 

(U) 30. 20 Jul 04, pertaining to bL?)@-L. 
his knowledge of . 

(U) 31. Memorandum for 04, pertaining to 
the AFIP consultation o medical records. 

(U) ADDED NOT ATTACHED: 

(U) None 

(U) The originals of Exhibits 11, 15-21 and 31 are 
forwarded with the USACRC copy of this report. The 
original of Exhibit 12 is retained by the 744th MP BN. The 
originals of Exhibits 13-14 and 26-28 are retained by Camp 
Cropper. The original of Exhibit 22 is retained by 
Detainee Operations. The location of the oriqinal of - 
Exhibit 23 is unknown. ' The originals of Exhibits 24-25 are 

3 023536 
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S E C R E ~  - LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSTTIVE 
SUBJECT: CID REPORT OF INVESTIGATION - FINAL SUPPLEMENTAL 
- 0020-04-CID259-80138-5H9B 

retained by the 28th CSH. The originals of Exhibits 29-30 
are retained by the Ft McCoy Resident Agency (CID). ' 

(U) STATUS: This is a Final Supplemental report. 

(U) Report Prepared/Approved By: 

I ." Y :- 

CW4, MP 
Operations Officer 

(U) DISTRIBUTION: 

1-USACRC (original) 
1-Thru: CDR, 3rd MP Gp (CID) . . 

n m n - r - r .  n 7 -7-n - r n  r e  r r r -  n -th - .  
=LIUL, n m ~ .  Llur Lur LU, OULU - - k t  

Belvoir, VA 22060 
1-PMO, MNC-I, Camp Victory, Baghdad, IZ (email) 
1-DCG, Detainee OPS, Camp Victory, IZ (email) 
1-File 

'. ' . I 
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- -  -rP - DEPARTMENT OF THE ARM\- . 

. UNITED-STATES ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND 
75TH MILITARY POLICE DETACHMENT (CmlD,#.@&& 

BAGHDAD BRANCH OFFICE 
APO AE 09335 

CIRC-ABE ( I  95-2b) 22 Feb 2004 

MEMORANDUM FOR SEE DISTRIBUTION 

SUBJECT: CID REPORT OF INVESTIGATION - f lNAL(C) - 0020-04-ClD259-80138 - 
5H9B 

DATES/TlMES/LOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES; 
1.28 Jan 2OO4IO'lOO - 31 Jan 2OO4IOl56; CAMP CROPPER, BAGHDAD 

INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT (BIAP), APO AE 09335 

DATUTIME REPORTED: 31 Jan 2004,1650 

S . I NVEST~~ATED BY: S A  - ; SA 

SUBJtG I (S)' . 1 . NONt; [UNDETE RMINED DEATH]. > 

. , 

l NVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY: 

This is an Operation ~ r a ~ i ~ ~ r e e d o  investigation. 

On 31 Jan 04, this office was notified by the loth ~ i l i ta ry  Battalion (CID)(FWD), 
Baghdad, Iraq, of the receipt of a Serious Incident Repo the death of a 
prisoner at Ca p Cropper, BIAP, APO AE 09335. 

Investigation established probable cause to believe i e d  after sustaining 
head injuries fro a reported fall while ad itted to the 28 Co bat Support ~ospi ta l  
(CSH), Baghdad, Iraq, for self-proclai ed chest pain. No autopsy was pelior ed, as 
the body was released by the 28th CSH to the International Red Cross, Baghdad, Iraq. 

STATUTES: None. 

1 023533 
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--' -'-; ' : .k i .' .. .1 - 0020-03-~1~0259-80138 

b('?)&J-\ ; )oC3)&)-~ 
1. Agent's 

investi ation- 
SPC&SSSG 
and crime scene exam. 

2. Crime Scene Sketch, 31 Jan 04, prepared by SA- 
C 

9 Feb 04, detailing coordination with CPT- 
and SFC I - 

4. Hospital Report of Death, 31 Jan 04. 

5. Certificate of Death (Overseas), 31 Jan 04, pertaining to Mr. 

6. Photograph depicting face of ~r.- 

14 Feb 04, detailing collection of medical records. 
4 
rn 28th CSH, 26-30 Jan 04, pertaining to Mr. - 

9. Photographic packet comprised of 8 photographs. 

10. Compact disc, 040212-1 11 1 containing all photographic images and originals of 
Exhibit 9 (USACRC and AFIP copy only). 

NOT ATTACHED: 

None. 

The originals of Exhibits 1 thru 3,6 thru 7 and 9 are attached to the USACRC copy of 
this report. The originals of Exhibits 4, 5, and 8 are maintained in the files of the 28fh 
Combat Support Hospital. 

STATUS: This is a final (c) report. This investigation is terminated IAW CIDR 195-1, 
paragraph 4-17a(6), in that the Special Agent in Charge has determined that 
furtherance of the investigation would be of little or no value or leads remaining to be ' 

developed are not significant. Leads remaining include identification and interview of 
the ambulance personnel who took custody of the victim's remains. 

- Report Prepared By: Report Approved By: 

,- -- 
2 023539 
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1 - DIR, USACRC, 6010 6th Street, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060-5506 (original) 
1 - DIR, Armed Forces Institute of Pathology, AFlP Annex - Bldg 102, 141 3 Research 
Blvd, Rockville, MD 20858 
I - THRU: 

, CDR, 10th MP BN (CID)(FWD), APO AE 09335 
CDR, 3d MP GRP (CID)(FWD), APO AE 09335 
TO: CDR, HQUSACIDC (AlTN: CIOP-COP-CO), 6010 6" Street, Fort Belvoir, VA 

22060-5506 
1 - CDR, 75th MP Detachment (CID), LSA Anaconda, Balad, Iraq, APO AE 09391 
(email only, less exhibits) 
1 - CID LNO, CJTF, ATTN: CPT 7:l/ry Camp, APO AE 09335 
(e-mail onlylless exhibits) 
1 - PMO, 1st Armored Division, Victory C mp, APO AE 09335 (e-mail onlylless exhibits) 
I - File 

023540 
I 3 
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I ROI NUMBER 

CID R e g u l a t i o n  195-1 
PAGE 1 OF PAGES 

DETAILS 

3ASIS FOR INVESTIGATION: About 1640, 31  J an  04, t h i s  o f f i c e  r e c e i v e d  a 
Ser ious  I n c i d e n t  Report  from t h e  10'" M i l i t a r y  P o l i c e  B a t t a l i o n  ( C I D )  (ABN) 
(FWD), Baghdad, I r a q t  r ega rd ing  t h e  dea th  of  a p r i s o n e r  from Camp Cropper, 
3aghdad I n t e r n a t i o n a l  A i r p o r t  (BIAP), Baghdad, I r a q ,  wh i l e  be ing  t r e a t e d  

2bout 1807, 31 Jan  0 4 ,  

e a r ranged  f o  
e n t  and obser  

conducted an examination of 

OF SCENE: M r .  ment c e l l  was 
ipproximate ly  9  f e e t  by 9 f ee t  by 12 f e e t  h igh  and was made of conc re t e  
t i t h  g r a y  i n  c o l o r  wa l l s .  The e n t r a n c e l e x i t  way was l o c a t e d  on t h e  n o r t h  
\ t a l l  and was about  3 f e e t  wide. There were no windows p r e s e n t .  

; O N D I T I O N  O F  SCENE: Upon e n t e r i n g  t h e  room, t h e  l i g h t  was on and t h e  door 
t a s  locked .  On t h e  e a s t  w a l l  was a  r e d  i n  c o l o r  p l a s t i c  bucket  con t a in ing  
t ha t  appeared  t o  be  u r i n e ,  two p ink  i n  c o l o r  p l a s t i c  bucke t s ,  and v a r i o u s  
lygiene  i t ems .  O n ' t h e  sou th  w a l l  were two Meals, Ready t o  Eat  (MRE) 
lackages c o n t a i n i n g  what appeared t o  be l aundry  d e t e r g e n t ,  one r e d  i n  
zolor  p l a s t i c  c h a i r ,  one cardboard box c o n t a i n i n g  v a r i o u s  c l o t h i n g ,  and 
;wo ca rdboard  MRE boxes c b n t a i n i n g  s e v e r a l  va r ious  i t ems .  One of t h e  MRE 
loxes con t a ined  a  s m a l l  p l a s t i c  bag of medica t ion  i n  t a b l e t  form. The 
l l a s t i c  bags bo re  Engl i sh  handwr i t ing  i n d i c a t i v e  of a  p r e s c r i p t i o n  from 
:he camp medica l  c l i n i c .  Along t h e  west w a l l  was one meta l  bed frame 
2pproximately 4 f e e t Jw ide  by 7  f e e t  long c o n t a i n i n g  one m a t t r e s s  and 
severa l ,  b l a n k e t s  wi th  t h e  bed running n b r t h  and south .  On t h e  n o r t h  w a l l  
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DETAILS 

C I D  ~ e p l a t i o n  195-1 

sas a yellow i n  co lo r ,  p l a s t i c  conta iner  approximately 1 % f e e t  t a l l  by 1 
foot  wide, containing what appeared t o  be water.  

PAGE 2 OF PAGES 

ZNVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS: ~ t ' t h e  time of t h e  examination, t h e  ou t s ide  
zemperature was approximately 55 degrees and t h e  i n s i d e  temperature was 
3pproximately 5 0  degrees.  ~ h e r e ' w e r e  no odors present  and a mild wind 
fac to r .  

?ACTORS PERTINENT TO ENTRY/EXIT ( E / E ) :  Entry t o  t h e  c e l l  could only be 
nade through t h e  nor th  E/E .  4-59 li) 
5CENE DOCUMENTATION: Photographs were exposed by ~ ~ u t i l i z i n ~  a 
5ony Cyber Shot d i g i t a l  camera and a rough crime scene sketch was 
zompleted. 

ZOLLECTION O F  CRIME SCENE EVIDENCE: There was no evidence co l l ec ted .  

SEARCH FOR LATENT: A search f o r  l a t e n t  p f i n t s  was not  conducted due t o  
:he circumstances of t h i s  inves t iga t ion .  

SEARCH BEYOND THE SCENE: A search beyond t h e  scene was conducted which 
resul ted  i n  negat ive evidence. 

4EGATIVE EVIDENCE: There was no 

About 1815, 31 Jan 0 4 ,  SA 
:he contents  of t h e  small i n  t h e  MRE 
lox i n  t h e  decedentf s c e l  
4ylanta and Motrin, a s  prescr ibed by t h e  camp medical c l i n i c ,  and was a 
coutine and documented p resc r ip t ion .  He r e l a t e d  t h e  medication would not 
1recip:tate h e a r t  problems. 

4- \ 
: - = -, J 

I ROI NUMBER 

- 

- 

-- 

- 

- 

- 

ibout 1840, 31 Jan 04,  i inter vie we 
744" MP BN, BIAP, who r e l a t e d  M r .  

2ains and was a i r  Medevac TO THE 28TH CSH 
re la ted  an MP ( N F I )  from t h e  7gth MP Compa 
28th CSH and then  turned over custody of M r .  

ba)[4 4 ; b@ 71 
TYPED AGENT'S NAME AND SEQUENCE NUMBER 

- SA-- 
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DETAILS 

from t h e  7gth MP company. 
SSG f r e l a t e d  M r .  never  had 

complained o f  c h e s t  pa ins  o r  suf  e r e  a head i n j u r y .  

-\ 

,/ ' z .  ,) .- "-1 . 
* - 

( b [ ? ) ~ ~ - ~ ;  b[?)h-t b[?)@-z ; L(Z)-;\ 

About 1918 SA a n d  SA n t e r v i e w e d  SPC -- 7gth MP 
BIAP, Baghdad, I r a q  
v i a  a i T  medevac 
a r r i v a l  t o  t h e  
p o s i t i o n e d  i n  a  

About 1924, SA i n t e r v i e w e d  SPC 7gTH MP 
Camp Cropper, BIAP Baghdad, I r a q  who r e l a t e d  he  took custody of 

c O m m f r o m  SPC and accompanied him t o  t h e  I n t e n s i v e  Care M r .  
eatment f o r  c h e s t  pa ins .  SPC 
ed dowaqta1r.q a f t p r  Mr 

was t r a n s f e r r e d  t o  t h e  I n t e n s i v e  Care Ward ( I C W ) ,  f o r  f u r t h e r  o  
SPC r e l a t e d  while M r .  -was i n  t h e  ICW, he ( M r .  - f e l l  ou t  of h i s  bed and s u s t a i n e d  a  head i n j u r y .  S ~ ~ r e l a t e d  he 
d i d  no t  w i tnes s  M r .  m a l l  ou t  of bed, bu t  was c a l l e d  t o  t h e  room 

back i n t o  t h e  bed. SPC- r e l a t e d  
M r .  t h e  head and t h e r e  was blood p r e s e n t  on 

M r .  b e d  was about 4 f e e t  o f f  of  
was confused, d izzy,  and could no t  remember 

f a l l i n g  from h i s  bed. 

About 1935, 31 Jan 0 4 ,  SA m i n t e r v i e w e d  SSG 1-1 
79'" MP Company, Camp Cro pe r ,  B I A ~ ,  Baghdad, I r aq ,  who provided a  

v e r b a l  s ta tement .  S S G r e l a t e d  between 15 Jan 0 4  and 2 9  Jan 04 ,  
h e  was t h e  NCOIC f o r  t h e  28' CSH h o s p i t a l  s e c u r i t y  d e t a i l ,  a s  augmented by 
t h e  7 g t h  MMP Company. S s ~ r e l a t e d  he r e c a l l e d  t h e  i n c i d e n t  where 
M r .  f e l l  from h i s  h o s p i t a l  bed; however, he ( S S G  d i d  
no t  p h y s i c a l l y  observe t h i s  f a l l .  He s t a t e d  SP-W~S workmg i n  
t h e  ICW a t  t h e  t ime and p o s s i b l y  had b e t t e r  informat ion about t h e  

d i d  not  suspec t  any wrong doing a s s o c i a t e d  wi th  
e r  t han  h i s  ( S S G  specu la t ion  t h a t  M r .  
ed t o  g e t  up from h i s  bed and subsequent ly  f e l l .  

d i d  not  r e c a l l  n o t i c i n g  M r .  i n  t h e  Camp Cropper 
f a c i l i t y  p r i o r  t o  h i s  medical  CSH an 26 Jan  0 4 .  . . 

AGENT'S INVESTIGATION REPORT 
CID R e g u l a t i o n  195-1 
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t e l e p h o n i c a l l y  i n t e rv i ewed  LTC ( D r .  )- 
rgeon,  207. Neuro Team, 28th CSH, Baghdad, I r a q  whp r e l a t e ~  
c o n d i t i o n  worsened a f t e r  f a l l i p g  from h i s  bed and 
scan .  ~ ~ ~ m r e l a t e d  h e  reviewed t h e  CAT s c a n  and 

d i s c o v e r e d  a  s e v e r e  hemorange' in t h e  b r a i n  and preformed emergency b r a i n  
s u r g e r y  on M r .  L T C  r e l a t e d  du r ing  Surgery  h e  d i s cove red  
a c h r o n i c  b r a i n  hernoran e t h a ?  occur red  a  minimum of 3-4 weeks p r i o r .  LTC 
r e l a t e d  M r . h c a u s e  of d e a t h  was a b l e e d i n g  d i s o r d e r  
sustained by a  hemorange o f , t h e  b r a i n ;  

..? 

\ 
) -  - 4 ;  b@-l  

4 Feb 04,  r re-interviewed LTC- who r e l a t e d  M r .  
had a c h r o n i c  hemorange t h a t  was a  minimum o f  3-4 weeks o l d  and 

become f a t a l  i f  u n t r e a t e d .  

\ 
AGENT'S INVESTIGATION REPORT 

CID R e g u l a t i o n  195-1 

AGENTS,,COMMENT: L T C  r e l a t e d  t h e  c h r o n i c  hemorange cou ld  have been 
caused  by a  minor trauma t o  t h e  head. 

ROI NUMBER 

0020-04-~1~259-80138 
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About 1356, 4 Feb 04,  SA t e l e p h o n i c  i n t e r v i e w  of D r .  
(NFI) , who a r r anged  f o r  body t o  be  removed from t h e  28 
CSH. D r .  r e l a t e d  Red Crescen t  and had ~r.m 

body removed a long  w i t h  two o t h e r  bod ies .  ~ r .  e l a t e d  t h e  
removed on 31 J an  0 4 ,  and t aken  t o  t h e  Fore ign  S i c k  M e d i c i n e  

O f f i c e  l o c a t e d  nex t  t o  t h e  Adminis t ry  of Heal th ,  Baghdad, I r a q .  D r .  m 
r e l a t e d  t h e  body would be r e f r i g e r a t e d  pending be ing  c la imed by f a m i l y  
members o r  t h e  body would j u s t  b e  bu r i ed .  

DETAILS ' 

4 Feb 04, S A  i n t e r v i e  
28TH CSH, who r e l a t e d  h e  found M r .  

minutes ,  SGT 
r e l a t e d  M r .  

g i ven  a CAT 
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% o u t  1336, 9 Feb 04, SA 
- 4 ,  31ST CSH, and o b t a i n  

s i gn ing  foy  M r .  3894, H o s p i t a l  Report of  

coo rd ina t e  
t e d  he had 

i r r anged  f o r  t h e   elea ease o f  M r .  
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English Translation: 

Foreign Language 

Photos de~icting Americans 

Photos depicting foreign nationals 

Civilian Agency Records 
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United States Army Criminal 

PHOTOGRAPflIC PACKET 
- .  - -. .-I - - _. - .  . . . . . . _ _  . . 

:- , 
- - -* , > _  - i . r r .  , . - -  . ~- . 

, I /  . . . ' .  
CASE NUMBER: 0020-04-CID259-80138 

NUMBER DESCRIPTION OF PHOTOGRAPH' 

I. Photograph depicting establishing view of ~r.- 
confinement cell prior to entering. 

2. Photograph depicting Mr. confimernent cell with 
1 ,  door opened. 

3. Photograph depicting view of northeast corner of cell. 

4. photograph depicting view of northeast wall and southeast comer " 
of cell. 

5. Photograph depicting view south wall of cell. 

6.  Photograph depicting view of southwest corner of cell. 

Photograph depicting Mr. bed. 

Photograph depicting northwest corner of cell. 

* '- . >I . . .  . . .  - r . .  -::: . . . . . ., . . ' 
. . 

. . . .  . - . . .  . . - . .  . . 4. . . . . .  1 . .  . , . .  . . .  . . .  . ,  . 
. . . .  . , .- . . . . - .  . . . . . . . . . .  - .  . 7 . .  
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Bates Pages 23552-23559 depict photos 
which are nonresponsive and have not been 
provided based on application of the Judge's 

in camera rulings (tourist-type photos) 
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About 0920, 30 May 04, after administrative review, this investigation was 
ed to further investigate the undetermined death of detainee- 

About 1640, 31 Jan 04, SA 1 2 ~ ~  MP DET (CID), received a 
Serious Incident Report ( S w 4 t h  MP BN, camp Cropper, Baghdad, 
IZ, pertaining to the death of d e t a i n e e  (See SIR) 

About 1106, 30 May 04, the undersigned dispatched a Request for Assistance 
(RFA) to the Prisoner Interrogation Team, 75th MP DET (CID), Abu Ghraib, 
IZ, to obtain a copy of d e t a i n e e d o s s i e r  file. ( 

l~bout 1328, 30 May 04, the undersigned dispatched a RFA to the Ft Riley 
nd interview Dr (LTC) 

- 

~ b o u t  1500, 30 May 04, the undersigned dispatched a RFA to the Walter Reed 
, to locate, identify and interview Dr (LTC)- 
Neurosurgeon, Interventional Neuroradiologist, Walter 

Reed Army Medical Center (previous Baghdad) pertaining to his 
knowledge of the death of detainee 

l~bout 161.5, 30 May 04, the undersigned dispatched a RFA to the Rock Island 
identify and interview SPC 

and SSG 
Rochester, MN, pertaining to 

About 1800, 30 May 04, the undersigned dispatched a RFA to the Ft Bliss 
identify and interview SGT - 

IZ, pertaining to his knowledge 

On 30 May 04, the undersi ned reviewed the investigative file pertaining tc 
the death of detainee The undersigned extracted a DD Form 689, 
Individual Sick. Slip, dated 27 Jul 03, reporting detainee - was 
seen for ~hrombophebitis, Cellulitis and a fever. (See DD Fm 689) 

I On 30 May 04, the undersigned reviewed the investigative file pertaining tc the death of d e t a i n e e .  The undersigned extracted a detainee 
I J 

DATE 02356 
27 Oct 04 
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PAGE 2 OF 9 PAGES . 
DETAILS 
dossier pertainin to Detainee which related detainee- 
was taking h a s  a daily medication. (See Dossier) 

On 30 May 04, the undersigned dispatched a RFA to the Carlisle Barracks 
Resident, Agency, USACIDC, to locite, identify and interview SSG 

Det 3, 744th MP BN, pertaining to his nowledge 
of the death of detainee- 

- 
Ion 31 May 04, the undersigned received an Information Report from the 
Prisoner Interrogation Team pertaining to coordinations with the Baghdad 
Central Confinement Facility, Abu Ghraib, IZ. (See AIR of SA- 

IAbout 1120,. 4 Jun 04, the undersigned received a lSt Information Report 
Ft Riley Resident Agency, who reported attempts to contact Dr 

on 3 Jun 04 met with negative results. Contact was made with the 
Pennington County. Sheriffrs Office, Rapid City, SD, who reported Dr 

residenke appeared vacant. Neighbors reported Dr 
been seen in weeks and a check of one of Dr-previous hhad ospital not 
empl'oyers disclosed he did not work at the hospital in years. On 4 Jun 04, 
coordination with the local U.S. Postal Service disclosed no mail hold or 
forwarding for ~ r .  Coordination with D~R National Guard 
unit disclosed no detainee medical records were returned to CONUS when the 
unit re-deployed- and there was no known contact number for ~ r m  

On 8 Jun 04, the undersigned received an Information Report from the Ft 
Riley Resident Agency, who reported Dr -was located and an interview 
scheduled for 9 Jun 04. 

this office, coordinated with Dr About 1400, 16 Jun 04, s l i m r  
ILTC )  , Executive OfficeY and Dr (COL) 
Commander.?Ilfat Support 

CSH. were no lonuer assiuned 
IZ. Dr _related that Dr and 

toTIFEnit and re-deployed to their CONUS 
home station. D ;  'stated t&t he was previously. interviewed b 

NFI) and provided all details pertaining to detainee 
death that were available. D r r e c a l l e d  that detainee I- I;.. 
ladmitted into He said - there were some problems eontro~linq 1 was strapped down to his 

was strapped down by the arm and 
) allegedly awoke from sleep 

1 TYPED A G W ' S  NAME AND SEQUENCE NUMBER I SIGNATURE 1 DATE 'Rdnmerm, u d &3qjJ,Z 
SA 27 Oct , 04 I 
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I DETAILS 

down. By falling out of 
truck his head, causing interi 

caused a brain hemorrhage, 
treated. During treatment of the hem0 
detainee- had a previous brai 
brain injury was unknown to Dr- 

was a diabetic, which had some 
condition and treatment. ~r re G 
lsuccumbed to his injuries. 

bed in this manner, detainee 
or injury to his brain. The hitting 
for which d e t a i n e e  was 

~rrhage, it was discovered that 
n in'ur The cause of the previous 
Dr -stated that detainee- 

effect on detainee - 
lated detainee later 

About 1500, 16 Jun 04, the undersigned received an 
the Walter Reed Branch Office pertaining to the 
pertaining to the death of d e t a i n e e  (See AIR of SA 

About 1945, 17 Jun 04, S-submitted a r6quest to the 31st CSH for 
any and all medical records pertaining to deta 
was advised the USACIDC was previously provided the medical records and the 
loriginals could not be located. 

IAbout 1500, 18 Jun 04, the undersigned received an Information Report ,from 
pertaining to the interview of SSG - 

On 28 Jun 04, the undersigned dispatched a second RFA to the Ft Bliss 
Resident Agency to locate and interview SGT - 
About 0820, 28 Jun 04, SA- this office, sent a request for 
medical advice to the Armed Forces Institute of. Pathology pertaining to the 
death of detainee f Dr (CDR) Chief Deputy 
Medical Examiner, Offlce o the Armed Forces Me ica Examiner related the 
USACIDC did not possess enough information on detainee- brain 
hemorrhage to make any determination. D r  related that while 
d e t a i n e e  could have had a clotting disorder, some disorders make 
people prone to clots and others to bleeding. ~ e t a i n e e m a ~  have 
used enough ETOH over the ears or be old enough to predispose himself to 
the brain hemorrhage. Dr related the Intra-operative dating of a 
brain hemorrhage is hard unless reviewed by a pathologist. " .lll. related the brain hemorrhage could have been very old, possibly years, from 
a previous scuffle. D r  related it was doubtful d e t a f n e ~  - 
thrombosis was occurring In the brain. They were probably in the 
'extremities and clots were breaking free and proceeding to the heart 
I TYPED AGENT'S NAME AND SEQUENCE NllMBER I SIGNATURE 1 DATE 31kr C*>~!ZE 
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  bout 1500, 28 Jun 04, the undersigned received an Information Report from 
the 78th MP DET (CID), pertaining to law enforcement and unit coordinations 
and the interview of D r  (See AIRS of  and S- 

I 

About 1650, 28 Jun 04, the undersigne'd re-dis atched a RFA to the Ft Bliss 
Resident Agency to locate and interview S G T P  Coordination with 
3lSt CSH revealed SGT -redeployed. 

AGENT'S INVESTIGATION REPORT 
CID Regulation 195-1 

 bout 1930, 28 Jun 04, the undersigned re-dispatched a RFA to the Rock 
Island Resident A ency to locate, identify and interview S P C  SPC 

and SSG e pertaining to their knowledge of the death of detaine 

0020-04-~1~259-80138 

PAGE 4 OF 9 PAGES 

About 1020, 1 Jul 04, the undersigned received an Information Report from 
the llth MP BN (CID) reporting coordination with the 31St CSH, Ft Bliss, TX, 
pertaining to the interview of ~ ~ ~ B d e t e r m i n e d  he was still in Iraq 
and assigned to the 31"' CSH, Baghdad, and could be reached at DNVT- I= and the POC is CPT -, S-1, 31St CSH. 

DETAILS 
causing the chest pains. could not determine the cause and 
rnanrief of detainee m & F  death based on information provided. 

About 2100, 8 Jul 04, the undersigned received medical consult information 
who related that after review of Detainee - 

surgical from me lcal records, many details pertaining to his previous health 
related there was no documentation as to 
sudden ended up with a head injury. 

Detainee heart problems and had a terrible 
baseline health status (Arterial Sclerosis Cardio Vascular Disease, 
diabetes and other health issues). D r r e l a t e d  the death certificate 
attributes death to low platelets, causing a related not 
all platelet counts were legible in detainee medical records, 
but the ones he could discern demonstrated a downward trend between 27-28 
Jan 04 and then back up with the lowest platelet count being 49,000. Dr 
d i d  not concur with the Neurosurgeon, 28'" CSH, that a platelet 
count of 49,000 was not low enou h to typically cause spontaneous bleeds. 
Factors such as detainee -clottin status may have been 
involved. Dr - related detainee may have been transfused 
and his platelet count could have dipped lower then reported, but he did 
not have the reports for review. Dr c o u l d  not determine the cause 
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DETAILS 
or manner of' detainee death based on the medical history and 
records he was presented wlth. 

About 1400, 9 Jul 04, the undersigned submitted a request for documents; 
detainee file, interrogation file, medical records and detainee interview 
and interrogation dates to the Deputy Commanding General of Detainee 
Operations, Multi-National Forces-Iraq pertaining to detainee - 

< 
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DETAILS 
 bout 1515, 1 0  J u l  04, t h e  1LT 0 who r e l a t e d  

i n  t h e  Imrnediate 'Care Ward from 
t h e  ICU,  s h e  n o t e d  d e t a i n e e  normal.  He had no 
d i s o r i e n t a t i o n  and he  

a s  he always 

a b u s e .  was t r a n s f e r r e d  t o  

While  s p e a k i n g  w i t h  d e t a i n e e  he  never  spoke o f  abuse .  ~ L T -  
r e l a t e d  d e t a i n e e  appeared  i n  good h e a l t h  when examined. He d i d  
n o t  r e q u e s t  any food,  a s  s h e  d i d  n o t  have him l o n g  enough t o  g e t  food f o r  
him. He f e l l  maybe 5-10 minutes  a f t e r  a r r i v i n g  t o  h i s  room. ~ L T -  
r e l a t e d  t h e r e  was n o t h i n g  o u t  o f  t h e  o r d i n a r y  n o t e d  d u r i n g  t h e  i n i t i a l  
t r e a t m e n t  o f  d e t a i n e e d u r i n g  h i s  t i m e  i n  t h e  h o s p i t a l .  

. AGENT'S INVESTIGATION REPORT 
CID Regulation 195-1 1 

 bout 1645, 11 J u l  04, t h e  unders igned i n t e r v i e w e d  D r  (MAJ) 
31St CSH, who r e l a t e d  he was c a l l e d  t o  a s s l s t  i n  

t h e  t r e a t m e n t  of  d e t a i k e  'after he f e l l  from h i s  bed. Deta inee  
was r e c e i v e d  by t h e  Immediate Care Ward from t h e  I C U ,  and 

a p p r o x i m a t e l y  5-10 minutes  a f t e r  r e c e i p t ,  was found a f t e r  f a l l i n g  from h i s  
bed.  ~etainee-was and t h e n  t a k e n  f o r  a  CT 
Scan.  A f t e r  t h e  CT Scan, d e t a i n e e  

a d  no f u r t h e r  d e t a i n e e  
d  speak  some E n g l i s h  and unders tood  E n g l i s h .  ~ e t a i n e e m  
no a l l e g a t i o n s  of  abuse whi le  i n  D r  p r e s e n c e .  D r  

c o u l d  add n o t h i n g  f u r t h e r  t o  a s s i s t  

0020-04-CID259-80 13 8 

J u l  04, t h e  unders igned i n t e r v i e w e d  D r  (MAJ)  
31St CSH, who r e l a t e d  d e t a i n e e  was 

p a i n / c o n g e s t i v e  h e a r t  f a i l u r e .  
t r e a t e d  w i t h  m e d i c a t i o n s  and appeared  t o  g e t  much Detainee- b e t t e r .  On t e was evening 
of d e t a i n e e a l l ,  he was t o  b e  d i s c h a r g e d  from t h e  h o s p i t a l ,  
b u t  due t o  convoy d i f f l ' c u l t i e s  was t r a n s f e r r e d  from t h e  I C U  t o  t h e  ICW t o  
spend t h e  n i g h t  u n t i l  a convoy cou ld  b e  a r r a n g e d .  ~r a s  d e t a i n e e  rn c a r e  p h y s i c i a n ,  completed an  examinat ion  of  him, l o o k i n g  a t  h i s  
c h e s t '  and abdomen, f o c u s i n g  Qn h e a r t  and  l u n g  problems.   related 
t h a t  d u r i n g  h i s  no s i g n s  of  p h y s i c a l  abuse .  D r  
r e l a t e d  d e t a i n e e  was e d u c a t e d  and knew he  had 
h e a r t  problems.  was a p p r e c i a t i v e  o f  t h e  medica l  c a r e  he  

, 

L I 
TYPED AGENT'S NAME AND SEQUENCE NtTPriBER SIGNATURE 

S 

DATE r n  ' 3 2 ~ 5 6 6  
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DETAILS 
was receiving during hi$ detainment. ~ r r e l a t e d  that at no time did 
d e t a i n e e  allege he was being abused by anyone. 

I b/?.)&b2 b@@ -Y 

Ion 15 Jul 04, the undersigned coordinated with Detainee Operations, MNF-I, 1 

AGENT'S INVESTIGATION REPORT 
CID Regulation 195-1 

in attempts to obtain the detainee file, medical records and interview/ 
interrogation dates pertaining to detainee The undersigned was 
advised the previous contact redeployed; status of the request 

o ~ ~ o - o ~ - c I D ~ ~ ~ - s o  138 

lwould be reviewed. I 
On 22 Jul 04, the undersigned received an information paper from the DCG, 
Detainee Operations pertainin to d e t a i n e e  The inforntation 
paper related detainee &had not complained of any headaches or 
head injuries prior to admission into the 28th CSH. (See Information Paper) 

On 24 Jul 04, the undersigned received authorization from the DCG, Detainee 
n Cronner a n d  c.nnd11r.t i nv~ .s t - i  crat i v ~  art -I T T ~  tl 

. . 
J7 a ,q 

necessary. 

About 0827, 26 Jul 04, the undersigned received an In ormation Report from 
the Ft McCoy Branch Office, USACIDC who reported SPC f and SSG 

were interviewed. S P C w a s  on leave and his interview 
would be completed upon return. I- 
On 28 Jul 04, the undersigned coordinated with the 8gth  MP BDE, Camp 
Cropper, Baghdad International Airport, and obtained the detainee file and 
medical records pertaining to d e t a i n e e .  (See Detainee File and 
Medical Records) 

l~bout 1033, 29 Jul 04, the undersiqned received a detainee interroaation I 
d 

matrix noting the dates was interviewed/interrogated 
while in custody. Detainee ast interview/interrogation date 
was 29 Dec 03. Detainee from Camp Cropper and 
transported to Camp Slayer, Baghdad, IZ, between 8-11 Jan 04 and allowed to 
(visit with his family on 11 Jan 04. (See Matrix) 

l~bout 1900. 1 Auo 04. the undersioned intervi 

lcame to the hospital for chest pains, but cla 

in the hospital, detainee ewed lLT 1 I 
was very polite. While 1LT 
er mentioned maltreatment and 
treatment. Detainee 
imed his heart was 

I 
DATE 

g2356 i  27 Oct 4 
I 
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DETAILS 
appeared  t o  be  no c l i n i c a l  s i g n s  of  a  

r e l a t e d  t h a t  he was t h e  n u r s i n g  c a r e  p r o v i d e r  
and when detainee-was sc reened ,  

and p o s s e s s e d  a l l  men ta l  f a c u l t i e s .  
1LT h o s p i t a l ,  d e t a i n e e B f l i p p e d  
t h r o u g h  magazines  and he  would n o t  b e  e x p e c t e d  t o  have such  good motor 
s k i l l s  w i t h  a r e c e n t  head i n j u r y .  ~ L T  r e l a t e d  detainee- 
w a s  f i n e  u n t i l  t r a n s f e r r e d  t o  t h e  I C U .  

. AGENT'S INVESTIGATION REPORT 
CID Regulation 195-1 

04, t h e  unders igned  reviewed t h e  d e t a i n e e  f i l e  of de ta inee -  
which d i s c l o s e d  a  H o s p i t a l  Report  of  Death d a t e d  31 Jan  04 

D r  p r o n o u n c e d  d e t a i n e e d e c e a s e d  a t  0156, 31 Jan  
04 and t h e  c a u s e  of  d e a t h  was Bra ins tem Compression 72 d e g r e e s ,  
W t r a c r a n i a l  Hemorrhage 72 d e g r e e s ,  C o a g u l p a t t r y  48 d e g r e e s  and 
Thrombocytoper ia  72 d e g r e e s .  

0020-04-~1~259-8013 8 

On 7 Aug 04, t h e  unders igned  reviewed t h e  medica l  r e c o r d s  of  detainee- 
which d i s c l o s e d  t h a t  on 18 O c t  03, detainee-was t r e a t e d  

w i t h  N i t r o  t a b s  f o r  c h e s t  p a i n s ;  26 Dec 03, seen  f o r  s u s p e c t e d  h i g h  b lood  I- . . 
s u g a r ;  15  Dec 03, s e e n  f o r  b l o o d  coming from nose  o v e r  s e v e r a l  days ;  19 Nov 
03, f o r  h e a r t  murmur; on 18 O c t  03, d e t a i n e e  c o m p l a i n e d  of  c h e s t  
p a i n s ,  ex t reme  headaches and was found c r y i n g  i n  h i s  c e l l  c l u t c h i n g  head - - 

and  c h e s t .  H e  was n o t  a l e r t  a s  normal, had d r y  heaves  t h e  day p r i o r .  
D e t a i n e e  d had numerous o t h e r  medica l  v i s i t s ,  which need AFIP 
c o n s u l t  f o r  e t e r m i n a t i o n  i f  t h e  poor h e a l t h  o f  detainee-was a  
c o n t r i b u t o r  i n  h i s  d e a t h .  

On 9  Aug 04, t h e  medica l  r e c o r d s  of  d e t a i n e e  were  s u b m i t t e d  f o r  
c o n s u l t  by  AFIP. 

About 1015, 2 3  Aug 04, t h e  unders igned  r e c e i v e d  an  I n f o r m a t i o n  Repor t  from 
t h e  F t  McCoy Branch O f f i c e ,  who r e p o r t e d  t h e  i n t e r v i e w  of S P C w a s  
s c h e d u l e d  f o r  24 Aug 04. 

On 24 Aug 04, t h e  unders igned  r e c e i v e d  an In fo rmat ion  Repor t  from t h e  F o r t  
McCoy Branch O f f i c e ,  USACIDC, p e r t a i n i n g  t o  t h e  i n t e r v i e w s  of SSG 

and S P C  r e f e r e n c i n  t h e i r  knowledge o f  
m a t h .  (See  A I R  of  S A d  

About 1837, 25  Aug 04, t h e  unders igned  r e c e i v e d  a n  
AFIP, who r e p o r t e d  t h e  Camp Cropper Medical Records 

I I TYPED AGENT'S NAME AND SEQUENCE NUMBER I SIGNATURE 
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$ere received. The medical records still appeared incomplete; however, Dr 

was reviewing them. 

9bout 1800, 27 Oct 04, the undersigned received a Memorandum for Record 
(MFR), 17 Oct 04, detailing the findings of ~ r .  (See MFR) / / /  Last 
~ n t r y  / / /  

I 
TYPED AGENT'S NAME AND SEQUENCE NUMBER SIGNATURE DATE 023569 

27 Oct 04 
IAL USE ONLY EXHIBIT 1, \ 

1 OCT 95 PROTECTIVE MARKING IS EXCLUDED FROM - -__+t____ 

AUTOMATIC TERMINATION (Para 13, AR 340-1 6 )  
(When Data Is Entered) 

860131 



-- - - - . . . - - - - - -7 - - --- ., - - 
TI i * ~  '9 .. . - 

.+- 
c- Zkf 

1- \ $  

E 
0030- 0~-&Z@S?-%ar38 I 

- Camp Cropper 

1. Category: HVD 

2. Type of Incident: Prisoner MEDEVAC 

3. DTG: 31 1030(L)JANUARY2004 

4. Location: Camp Cropper, BlAP 

5. WeekendIHoliday: None -" .- 

6. Personnel involved: L-TQ LTCII) 

7. Narrative of Incident: Noti 
has died. 

n 26Jan04 of chest pain while at Camp Cropper. MEDEVAC to . Cardiac event was ruled out and was monitored for 24hrs. 
d head injury secondary to fall while at CSH. CAT Scan revealed 
brain shift. Neurosurgery was performed decompressing bleed 

n old bleed, 3-4 weeks ol 
All these factors would leave the patient in a vegetative sta 
estimated not longer than 72 hour life expectancy. 
Note: Medical Records show he was seen at least 8x sin 4 for tcre wound and no 
documented complaints of headache or visual disturbanc 
trauma has been recorded. Oct 03 has recorded of seve 
of intra-cranial pressure. 

9. Publicity: UNK 

10. Command Reporting: 744th MP 
.-. 

I 

11. POC: SSG- - , 

12. Downgrading Instructions: - ! 
I 

. . . . . .... . .. i . .. . 
'L 

I 



U.S. ARMY MEDICAL , .  COMMAND 
FREEDOM OF NORMATION/ 

PRIVACY ACT OFFICE 
ATTENTION: MCFP . 

2050 WORTH ROAD, SUITE 13 
FORT SAM'HOUSTON, TEXAS 
78234-6013 

- .  

MR. JOHN PETERSON. 
John.Peterson1 @cen.amedd. army .mil 
(2 10) 22 1-7826 

- (02367 I 





I Status; This RFA is complete. No further investigative activity is anticipated by this office. 
IIILAST E NTRYIII I 
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0020-64-ClD259-80138 

. AGENT'S INVESTIGATION REPORT 
e/D Reguration 795-1 

- r A * .- . . 

ROI NUMBER'" 
. . - 0049-04-ClD789 . ,  . - . ,  - 

PAGE I QF I PAGES 
. . . a .  . . . . . . -  . 

ORGANIZATION pa3573 
PRISONER INTERROGATION TEAM (PIT)( I 7 
Baghdad Central Confinement Facility, Abu Ghruyeb 09342 

DETAILS i 

BASIS FOR INVESTIGATION: On 30 May 04, this office received a ~eques t  for Assistance 
(~~~)(0020-~bClD259- ,80138)  f roq 22nd Military Police (MP) BN (CID), Baghdad International' 
Airport (BIAP), Baghdad, Iraq APO AE 09342, requesting a copy of detainee file of Detainee 

National Detainee Reporting System ( N D R S ) ~  

About 17b0, 30 May 04, ~ ~ W a t t e m ~ t e d  to locate ~ e t a i t i e r  the Magistrate 
Cell database without success.- Thk agent queried the sys'tem by the number provideq and name 
with no matches. 

About 0900, 31 May 04, SA Cell to obtain a copy of the 
detainee file and dossier determined the detainee file or 
dossier could be not system with the given 
information. 

,~ 

DATE 
31 ~ a v  04 

ExHIBIT ( , 
CID FORM 94 FOR QFFlClAL USE ONLY 
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AGENT'S INVESTIGATION 0049-04-C I D24l 
CID Regulation 1951  

PAGE I OF. 2 PAGES 
DETAILS 
BASIS FOR INVESTIGATION: About 1300, 1 Jun 04, this office was 
contacted by SA- Washington District (CID), in reference to 
a Request for Assistance from 22nd Military Police Battalion (CID), 
USACIDC, APO AE 09342. 

  his office was requested to locate, fully identify, and interview Dr 
(LTC) Attending Neurosurgeon, 
~nterventional~~euroradiologist, Walter Reed Army Medical Center, 
washington, DC 20307 in reference to his knowledge on the undetermined 
death of a detainee in Iraq. 

About 0950, 2 Jun 64, S A  conducted a telephonic interview of 
r,taining to his knowledge on the death of DetaineeL 
-, stated he was consulted around 0100; 31 Jan OL 

scan showed Detaineel - 
told Detainee had fallen from his hospital bed around 
30 Jan 04. surgery he found a brain hemorrhage at' 
least three weeks old beneath the one he initially decided to perform 
surgery on. Dr related Detainee -had not been in his 
care or treated by him prior to the time an a e he was consulted for 
treatment of the unresponsive condition. He understood Detainee - 
i n i t i a l  complaint was chest pain and would have been referred 
to Internal Medicine. ~ r s t a t e d  he was consulted after 
~ e t a i n e e  succumbed to a coma. He did not observe any signs 
of abuse. 

AGENT'S COMMENT: Unable to conduct interview in person due to Dr 
prior scheduled commitments. 

About 1740, 2 Jun 04, ~ ~ m c o n d u c t e d  a telephonic re-interview 
of D r  He stated the procedure he decided to perform was a 
craniectomy evacuation of subdural hematoma, and explained beneath the 
skull is the dura mater, a membrane, and beneath the dura mater was a 
blood clot placing pressure on the stated the 
injury was consistent with Detainee 
hospital bed given his pre-existing 
asprin, a blood thinner, and the old hematoma. He related that-those 

I - 
CID FORM 94 FOR O$FICIAL USE ONLY 
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r i s k  f a c t o r s  have  been s e e n  i n  t h e  g e n e r a l  p o p u l a t i o n  and can  t u r n  an  
o t h e r w i s e  minor  i n j u r y  i n t o  someth'ing more compl ica ted .  
f u r t h e r  r e l a t e d  t h e  removal  o f  t h e  b lood  r e v e r s e  t e 
i n j u r y  t h e  b r a i n  had s u s t a i n e d .  'Deta inee  

Dr h 
remained ik a 

v e g e t a t i v e  s t a t e  s o  t h e  humane t h i n g  t o  do  was t o  withdraw s u  p o r t  of  
t h e  v e n t i l a t o r  and a l l o w  him t o  e x p i r e  n a t u r a l l y .  ' D r d c o u l d  
n o t  r e c a l l  t h e  names of  t h e  o t h e r . , p h y s i c i a n s  t h a t  t r e a t e d  ~ e t a i n e e w  

b u t  b e l i e v e s  t h e y  a r e  stil.1 deployed i n  I r a q  w i t h  t h e  31'' 
Combat Suppor t  H o s p i t a l .  He does  n o t  know i f  an a u t o p s y  w a s  per formed 
on D e t a i n e e  .. , 
/ / / / / /  / / / L A S T E N T R Y  / / / / / /  / / / / / / / / / /  

CID FORM 94 
1 FEB 77 
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FCWS- L F s  
SWORN S T A T E ~ N T  ,, mad e0q - c~w.s9 .  go r 38. 

DATE . TIM?# FILENUMBER 
18013 3 Juu04 IT:SI .l a 6 2 - o 4 -CIDJ~& 

*-' 

NAME: : GRADEBTAWS: 
ssaz-a 

, . 

7aTfl Mlitary ~olice Bat$lion, Bethiehati, PA 18017 
~&d+~~----~---*~.---d*--&-.--~~---.-.----.-d*"~--*bp-~---* 

19- , wadt to make the fo~iowin~ statement under oath: 
On 5 April 2003,I arrived at Tali1 Air Base, Nasariyah and my assigned duties were st 
prison guard far the compound. We wets a central hub betwm4 Canq, Bucca and Camp 
h p p e r  111 B&W. Any piison going north and south would hvq to come througb am 
system. 10 Nov 03,l moved to Camp Crupper with the advance party ta get t-s setah 
in the bil ity.  I evetoltually Wved into the S63 abut 15 De& 03. I was the Kim 
betweejn the 8-3 and tha prism fiicilky. 1 also handle the training of the new soldiers that 
were replacing the 744' MP's as the faoility guard& I also arranged transportation of the 
'detainees. I would do mostly the evacuation for the medical detainees that were bejng 
sent out to a hospital fbr twdi~al reasons. I would mmge for doctor visits into tbe ,. A I 

IT aner the or our so~d~ers departed, . we 
were unable to h d 1 e  the h i d e  duties, therefore mother .unit wsls coming in to handle 
&om duties. I left Canq, Cropper about the 27'L or 28& Feb 04. We went to Canq, - 
Aritjm, Kuwait in preparation fbr departure to the United States, 
Q: Do you recall maaging the medical evacuation of Detainee - 
A: I do recall awnging the. evacuation o-la late  an 04, but I do not recall 
the ciro-ces flt~rouaKEiarg his death. I do r d  him exp'Irhg while in the 28" CSH. 
Q: Did they tell you why he w@i be@ mediva4 fforn the fMity? 
A: I do not r e 4  I onl et mded to mange the medical evacuation tramportation. 
Q: Had Detainee -begn medivaced before? 
A: Most of them Imd been seen before by the Physician Assists (PA), for problems, but 
1 do mt recall him being sent out for any injuries - 
Q: Do you know who questiom? or htemrgat- 

I do nut know them by name, @ere were so many of them coming in an out, but the 
ISG wollld be able to tell who the specific handlers were It was their job to authorize \. 

those visits. 
Q: Do you have my knowledge o f l l l b e i n g  abused or chiming to be abused 
by anyone? 
A: Not whiIe my guards were there, if it had bppened it would have came forward md 
been reported 
Q: Do yon know of the care atld treatment t h a w r e c e i v e d  prior to his death? 
A: I do n ~ t  recall any ~jpe~itic care ot treatment that he received. Mmy of them did 
require traatment. There was no 4 to let the $13 Wess tb detainee required medical 
evact#t ion 
Q: What training the guards have handling detainees? 
A: The guards did not receive any official doctrine training 0x1 detainees handling, but a@ 2 3 5 7 7 

of the facility, such as med times, recreation times and what to do in a 

bdtiak of Person haatcing Statement Page 1 of 2 Pages 
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DETAILS 

About 1245,3 June 04, this office received a Request for Assistance P A )  from the 22nd ME' BN, (CID) 
APO AE, 09342, to locate, identify and conduct an interview of Dr. ( L T C )  Co B, 
109th Med BN, National ~ u a r d ,  (ASMB), 607 Princeton Street, Vermillion, SD, 57069-0434 (VSD). 

About 1330,3 Jun 04, S e, conducted a check of the ROD Employee 
Interactive Data System ch confirmed the address of- 
Rapid City, SD, 57069-0434 (RCSD) as being his home of record. (See DIEDS report) 

 bout 1530,3 June 04, this office, coordinated with Deputy 
P e o n  (PCSO), Rapid City, SD, 5 7 7 0 2 - 0 4 m v e r  a 
courtesy message to Dr. (LTC) and provide contact information for this office, , 

AGENTS COMI~ENT: Numerous attempts tb telephonically contact L T C ~  this office met 
with negative results. 

About 1745,3 June 04, S with 
RCSD who went to LTC address and was related it 
did not appear that anybody had been at the residence for some time. Deputy 

- *  . C  
: had not seen LT-t the residence for several weeks. 

/ AGENT'S COMMET: It is unverified but believed that LTC -ay be on vacation at this time. I 
At 1430,4 Jun 04, S-oordinated with ~e~ut~-ho had coordinated with the United 

- 

States Postal Service, RCSD, who related there was no mail hold or forwarding directions for the 
e s i d e n c e  

At 1500,4 Jun 04, SA c o o r d i n a t e d  with SF Co. 109th Med BN, SD, 
National Guard, 607 Princeton St. Vermillion, SD, 57069-0434 (VSD) w o was unaware of any detainee 
records returnin with the unit or was he aware of unit members who assisted Dr. return when 
he treated- SFC- not provide any additional phone, work or vacation 
contact information on Dr. (LTC) 

I 

ORGANIZATION 
SA Fort Riley Resident Agency, United States Army Criminal Investigation 

Command, 7 8 ~  Military Police Detachment (CID), Fort Riley, KS 66442 

DATE EXHIBIT 
4 June 04 19 023579 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY - Law Enforcement Sensitive 
1 FEB 77 



'TYPED AGENT'S NAME AND SEQUENCE NUMBER 
S A ~  L &(+I 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
1 FEB 77 - 0170141 

ORGANIZATION- 
7am MP Det CID (CSE) 

MP Grp (CID, USACIDC) 
Ft. Riley, Kansas 66442 
DATE 
09 Jun  04 

EXHIBIT 'w-e a@ 02&& 0 
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SWORN STATEMENT g b a  - o + a & ~ -  60 138. 
For use of this form, see AR 190-45; the proponent agency is ODCSOPS 
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- 

- 

- 

I 
AIBIT INITIALS MAKING STATEMENT 

PAGE 1 OF 9 PAGES 
ADDITIONAL PAGES MUST CONTAIN THE HEADING "STATEMENT OF-TAKEN AT-DATED-CONTINUED." 

THE BOTTOM OF EACH ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THE INITIALS OF THE PERSON MAKING THE STATEMENTAND BE INITIALED AS 
PAGE-OF-PAGES." WHEN ADDITIONAL PAGES ARE UTILIZED, THE BACK OF PAGE I WlLL BE LINED OUT AND T H W ~ ~  
WlLL BE CONCLUDED ON THE REVERSE SIDE OF ANOTHER COPY OF THIS FORM. 
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U.S. ARMY MEDICAL COMMAND 
- FREEDOM OF IN-FORMATIONI. 

' PRIVACY ACT OFFICE 
ATTENTION: MCFP 
2050 WORTH ROAD, SUITE 13 
FORT SAM HOUSTON, TEXAS 

MR. JOHN PETERSON 



U.S. CENTRAL COMMAND 
7 1 15 SOUTH BOUNDARY BLVD 

MACDILL AIR FORCE BASE . - -  

FLORIDA 33621-5101 

Master Sergeant Pamela Andrews 



U.S. ARMY MEDICALCOMMAND , . 

- FREEDOM OF INFORMATION/. 
PRIVACY ACT OFFICE 

ATTENTION: MCFP 
\ '  2050 WORTH ROAD, SUITE 13 

FORT SAMHOUSTON, TEXAS 
78234-6013 

MR. JOHN PETERSON . 



CENTRAL COMMAND 
7 1 15 SOUTH BOUNDARY BLVD 

MACDILL 
FLORIDA 

AIR FORCE BASE 
33621-5101 

Master Sergeant Pamela Andrews 



About 1535,20 Jul04, SP 

About 11 1 5 , 2 h e i n t e r v i e w e d  SP-W~O stated on 26 Jan 04 he rune + a d d  

to escort Detainec 1 Camp Cropper, BI( 
he escorted  etai in em - 
Black Hawk and then flom 

YPED AGENT'S NAME AND SEQUENCE NUMBER 1 ORGANIZATION 

1 FEB n LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 
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TYPED AGENT'S NAME AND 1 ORGANIZATION 
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I , Aug O4 
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swoh STATEMENT 
Ooa-Ocf- C I 3 z - G  -go138 

FILE NUMBER : 0073-04-CIDO65- 
LOCATION : St Louis Park, MN 
DATE 
NAME 
SSAN 8 .  

ORGIADDRESS : 
- 

1, TO MAKB THE MILLOWING STATErvlENT UNDER OATH: 
Hospital (CSH), Baghdad, Iraq during the 

fell from his bed. I did not see  etai in eel 
ut that they need 

was in, when I got to the room I saw Detainee 
ed over next to him, and he was 

restraint so that the medical staff could treat Detainee 
I undid one and the nurse undid the other or if I undid both 
was laying face down when I fht saw him; I noticed a small 

swell. He was also kind of dry heaving not 
really throwing up, just like he was to. I Iwalked out of the room at that point, 
Q: Do you knowwhy Detainee- brought to the 2arn CSH? 
A: No idea, I know he came down h m  the ICU, but I don't know why he was there. 
Q: Do you know what type of treatment 1kkain-eceived while at the 2gh CSH? 
A: No. 
Q: Do you h o w  if Detaine-ad any prior injuries before coming to the hospital on 
26 Jan 047 
A: No idea. 
Q: What was your job at Camp Cropper? 
A: Basically Perimeter Security. 

, Q: Did you have any interaction with Detainee-at Camp Cropper? 
A: No. I 
Q: Did  etai in- say anything about be abused or do you know if he was abused 
while at Camp Cropper? 
A: No, he never said anything to me and I don't know if he was ever abused at Camp Cropper. 
Q: Do you know anyone wh~interr~~atsd   etai in- 
A: No. 
Q: Do you wish to add anything to this statement? 
A: No. ///End of ~tatement/l//ll) 

INITIALS OF PERSON MAKJNG STA - 
Fo? BmWaOL9: 

O N L Y  
L A W  E N F O R C E M E N T  

S E N S I T I i E  

Page I of 2 Pages 

Exhibit 3a 
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-L ,. , r .  0073-04-CID065- 
STATEMENT OF ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ i ~ ~ s t ~ a u i s ~ a d r ~ i  DATED2OJul04 
CONTINUED. 

mad-oq- CsDas'9- l?013% 

HAVE HAD READ OR HAD READ TO ME, 'IRIS STATEMENT WHICH BEGINS ON 
PAGE 2. I FUUY UNDERSTOOD THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTlRB, 

S T A W  MADE BY ME. THE STATEMENT IS TRUE I HAVE INITIALED AU CORRECTIONS AND 
, HAVE INInqLED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE CONTAWING THE STA'PEMENT. I HAVE MADE THlS 

STA- FREELY WITHOUT HOPE OF BENEFIT OR REWARD, WITJ3OUT THREAT OF 
PUNISHMENT, WITHOUT COERCION, UNLAWFUL IMFLUENCE, OR UNLAWFUL INl3UCEMENT. 

' WITNESSES: 

Subsaibed and sworn to be* me, a pemh authosized by Iaw 
toadministsrosth$,this&dsyof Jdy2004 

Article 136. U W  
OiubsrirJlalldinirrincramlC) 

F O R  O F F I C I A L  ,,, 
o r l l  Y 0 ~ 3 ~ 7 4 - A  

L A W  ENF'O~CEKC::T ~ o F P ~ O N ~ s T A ~  S E H S ~ T ~ V E  Page 2 of 2 pages 
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US.  ARMY MEDICAL COMMAND 
. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION1 

PRIVACY ACT OFFICE 
ATTENTION: MCFP 
2050 WORTH ROAD, SUITE 13 
FORT SAM HOUSTON, TEXAS 
78234-6013 

- .  

MR. JOHN PETERSON 



1 1 PAGE 1. OF 1 PAGES ' DETAILS 
On 25 May 05, this office received Request for Correction (RFC) 0 136-05-CID001 fiom Headauarters US 

. . 

Army Criminal Investigation Command (USACIDC), to conduct additiolial investigative a&& arid ob@in 
additional documentation. 

AGENT' S INVESTIGATION REPORT 
CID Regulation 195-1 

About 141 5 , l  Jun 05 S-coordinated with Dr. Colonel, US 
- 

Air Force (USAF), US Central Command, Command Surgeon's Office, Chief, Medical Security Assistance 
Branch, US Embassy, Baghdad, IZ, and US liaison to the Medico Legal Institute. Baghdad, IZ. 

Examination ~ e ~ o k ,  Request for an Autopsy, and Death Certificate o 
age 65. The Final Autopsy Examination Report and Request for an Autopsy were writte 

Death was issued by LTC ~ M D ,  Iba Sivan Hospital, Baghdad, 
IZ. Dr. a d v i s e d  he could translate the examination report aa request if necessaij.. 

ROI NUMBER 
0020-04-ClD259-80138 

forwarded a translation of the documents to ~ r . m  about 2000, 7 Jun Of 
Dr. indicating his receipt of the translated documents and would respond back whe 
he could, considering he was traveling to another forward operating base. 

/ 

7 Jun 05 

;$XI FORM 94-E 
1 OCT 95 LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 

PROTECTIVE MARKING IS EXCLUDED FROM 
~ r W n l s ~ r r ~ - n r m r r r n r n l r r n  .- . - - a ^ - -  



Photos depicting foreign nationals 



. -..- 

F- -\ 
00Zc)- @ yj-- €ma- m\ss 

A1 Juaifir Police Cenh,  1 vestigation , The Republic of iraq number 1225 
<--) 

-_+..rl s 

Autopsy Request Application Date 0211 812004 

this applica&on by 
Police Officer: of death and 

Name and surname 
Middle and last name 
Name of the mother and grand father 
Gender Male , 
Nationality /Iraqi 
Religion / Muslim 
Occupation 1 
Body structure [fat.  oderat rate.. . ~ k i n n ~ ]  1 Moderate 
Skin color / 

b (7) (6- 3 
Hair color 1 
Color of hair of the face - --. I 
Eyes # 

%.$. .A  - I 
Age I 03 
Other significant discretions [tattoos.. . etc] / 
Height [tall.. .middle.. . short] 1 Short 
Date and time of the accident / 0113 112004 
Place of death , I  

Information could be found in the civil records as follows IAlkarash identifications.. .the 
civil affair identification card numbered i s  / I I I P e n e w a l  

mw 1 
Civil record number 
Page number 
State Baghdad b I?) ~4 JI 
Court / 
Location / 

Death circumstances / the investigator have to mention the total of 
how the accident happened and every thing directly related to the death like description 
of how the corpse was positioned. Explaining the kind of weapon used. And mentioning 
the approximate distance in shooting cases. 

The dead person was detained by the Multi National Forces as his family claimed. 

Description of the clothes [the number of clothes found on the corpse, should be 
mentioned and what is on the clothes like rips, stains and strange substances] / he doesn't 
have clothes. 



Rank of the corpse receiver, his name and occup 
///[[Personal signature]]/// 0211 8 1214 
Inside the sfamp written: 

[?dinistry of Health .Medico Legal Institute.. technical number 
The examiner]] 

/ 

Note .... 
The application shall be organized into three copies, two should be returned by the 

police officer after filling the vacancies concerning the corpse receiving . . . . . . . . . 
[Illegible] . . . . . . . . . . 

This signal written by the institute of the judicial medicine in Baghdad by an adinission 
from the head quarter of the public prosecution by its book numbere-and dated 
0512711 970 and I have requested to supplying enough copies of this application to the 
investigators 

Translated by: 
Titan Cprporation Assigned to 
48th MP CID DET FWD 
APO AE 09342 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 





Photos depicrting Americans 

Photos depicting foreign nationals 

Civilian Agency Records 

A&ioNi&o depictkg f0reig-l 
nationals and Americans 



Height /Tall 
Skin color /light brown 
Hair color /hair less 
Color of face hair /Gray 
Color of eyes /Black 
Hypostasis [lividity] /At the back of the body Cposterior] 
Rigor mortis /disappeared 
Death trace Itrahsient 
Tattoos and special marks I non 
Clothes / non 
The external injuries . 

1- Sewn external surgical injwy extended between the right temple and the right 
parietal 20 centimeters in length appears as a result of an operation of head 
opening surgery with two injuries each '/z centimeter in adjacent to the surgery 
from upper through layers of the scalp. 

2- Irregular blunt wound '/z centimeter size in the external comer of the lea eye 
. - including layers of the skin. 

3- Non vital bruises on the nose and right cheek. between 1 to 3 centimetets in size 
4- Traces of dark veins in the arms trace of IV injectioh 

The head 1 
The skull / Wide bruise in its layer facing the two locations. The right 
parietal and the right temple. And it was surgically sewn. 
The skull and its base I surgical break 7 centimeters wide between the two right 
bones 
The parietal and the temple bones. It has been put back in place. 



7 ., <. 
7 - w w  w - - -- -- 

I 
2 , 1 

% '  
. - 

The brain 1 Wide hematoma locali~ed itl the right 
subdural space in the right parietal temporal region. The brain severely coagested a+ the 
brain depressed in the location of hematoma. 
Bones of face, Jaw and tooth 
The brain /compressed and badly inflated 
The neck, muscles, veins and nerves of the neck, 
The throat and hyoid bone / normal with no fractures. The tissues 

I 
are normal 

I 
, ) 

The gland 1 esophagus 
The chest ind chest cavity ! 
The clavicle and the ribs I 
The heart and the pericardium I 
The lungs and their membranes I 
The diaphragm I 

1 The stomach and abdominal cavity 
1 No fiacture and soft tissue was normal 

The intestines / 
1 The liver, spleen and pancreas 
/ The kidneys and.. . 

The uterus and its attachment I 
1 - LT-c 
2- Lower part i5fEY4y 

psy results seen in the corpse of the 
cause of the death is internal bleeding in the brain 

2-we agree with what came in the death certificate issued by the muiti forces witch 
concerns the date of the death which was on 0113 l/2OO4 

--bl;t)C+-t 
The Doctor in the Medico Legal Institute 

Translated by: 9/14/2005 
Titan cbrporat!on Assigned to 
4sth MP CID DET FWD 
APO AE 09342 



DETAILS 

About 1000,6 SEP 05, the undersigned interviewed Dr 
Medico Legal Institute, Ministry of Health, Baghdad, 
Medico Legal Institute Ministry of Health, Bagh 

s oke little English so D 
the body of Mr. - "'- as brought to 

by the Iraqi Police, A1 Juaifir Police Office. The autopsy was p'erfomed on 19 Feb 04. Dr. 
his office did not receive any documentation pertaining to the 

death except for completed by U.S. Coalition Forces. Dr. 
there were no injuries ody that were consistent with being beaten or abused. The 
only noted injuries were report and those "injuries" were ptimarily the sugical 
incisions to the head as a result of the surgical procedures performed in & attei-hpt to save his life. The only 
unexplained injuries were the cheek, nose and left temple. Neither ~r.-nor 

revious medical history or any of the circumstances 
medical docuinents or treatment history 
re ort describing the circumstances of his 

was being treated for 
hypertension, diabetes, and was taking blood thinners and aspirin prior to being medical evacuated to the 
Combat Support Hospital (CSH) because he complained of chest p 

~ - d  
while he was 

 ragr reed 
at the CSH. Mr 

medical conditions as described, his injuries could e 
bleeding in the brain as noted in the autopsy report. Dr 
bleeding was caused by some kind of impact trauma 
consistent with a fall. 

AGENT'S INVESTlGATlVE REPORT 
CID Regulation 195-1 

During the interview, ~ r .  ~r.-reviewed the translated autopsy report and made some 
minor corrections. Those corrections were submitted to Mr. Trimslator, Titan 
Corporation, (assigned to the 4~~ MP DET (CID), Camp Sl!y er, IZ) who made the corrections. 

ROI NUMBE~ 
0620-04-CID259-80138 

PAGE 1 OF 1 PAGE 

Around 1215,12 Sep 05, this case was coordinated with CPT Ofice of Staff Judge 
Advocate (OSJA), Multi National Corps-Iraq (MNC-I), Camp Victory, 12, who opined there was no evidence 
to believe a criminal offense was committed. 

AGENT'S COMMENT: Although all vailable evidence indicates Mi. d e a t h  was an accident, 
neither the attending physician nor Dr a l i s t e d  a Manner of Death; therefore, the Manner of Death 
will remain as undetermined. ///LAST I T E M  

ORGANIZATION 
I I th MP BN (CID)(NVD), 48m MP Det (CID)(FVVD), Detainee 
Abuse Task Force, Camp Victory, Iraq, APO AE 09342 

DATE 12 SEP 05 v-. 



DATE: 1 FEB 04 

FROM: SAC, l2TH MILITARY POLICE DET (CID) 
TO: DIRECTOR, USACRC, USACIDC, FORT BELVOIR, VA . 

CDR, CIOP-COP-CO, FORT BELVIOR, VA 
CDR, 1 om MI? BN (CID)(ABN)(FWD) //OPS// 
CDR, 3D MP GROUP (CID) //OPS// ' 

NIP ,  ATTN: OAFME, ROCKVILLE MD . - . 
PROVOST M A R S W ,  lST ARMORED DRISION 
OFFICE OF THE STAFF JUDGE ADVOCATE (V CORPS) 
LNO CID, CJTF (FOR FURTHER DISTFUBUTION) 

SUBJECT: CID REPORT OF INVESTIGATION- INIT.IALlSS1- 0020-04-CID259-80 13 8- 
5H9B 

DRAFTER: S- 
RELEASER: S T) -4 

, UNCLASSELED - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
, 3 

l . l 3 A T F , S / T M F , S / T , O C A T I O N S S :  , , 

1. 28 JANUARY 2'OO4/OlOO HRS - 3 1 JANUARY 2OO4IOl56 HRS; CAMP CROPPER, 
BAGHDAD INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, BAGHDAD, IRAQ 

2. DATEITIME REPORTED: 3 1 JANUARY 2004,1650 HRS b (?.) (4-1 
3. INVESTIGATED BY: SA- S~I! 
4. SUBJECT: 1. NONE [UNDETERMINED DEATH] bl* 64 -y 
5. VICTIM: 1. ; M; , 
OTHER cAm CROPPER, BAGHDAD mTERNATroNa m o w  ( B w ) ,  !AGmm, 
IRAQ APO AE 09335; XZ [UNDETERMINED DEATH]. 

6. INVESTIGATIVE S-Y: THE INFORMATION IN THIS REPORT IS BASED 
UPON AN ALLEGATION OR PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION AND W Y  CHANGE 
PRIOR TO THE COMPLETION OF THE INVESTIGATION. 

THIS IS AN "OPERATION lRAQI FREEDOM INVESTIGATION. 

THIS OFFICE WAS NOTIFIED BY THE loM MILITARY POLICE BATTALION (CID) 
(ABN) (FWD), BAGHDAD, IRAQ, OF THE RECEIPT OF A SERIOUS INCIDENT REPORT 
REGARDING THE DEATH OF'A PRISONER AT CAMP CROPPER, BIAP, BAGHDAD, 
IRAQ. 

- 0aps 
, d. 

033255 



INVESTIGATION CONTINUES BY USACIDC. 

7. CID REPORTS ARE EXEMPT FROM AUTOMATIC TERMINATION OF PROTECTIVE 
MARKING IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 3, AR 25-55. , 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 



CID FORM 66 

1. DATE flnu) 2. TIME RECEIVED 
3 1 - 4 ~  04 1640 

3 .. OFFENSE 
Undetermined Death 

5. VICTIM 

6.  CASE DESCRIPTION 
e ta inee  -ied while in the custody of US. Forces at 
the 2sth CSH, Baghdad, IZ. 

b I?) lcj -u 

ACTION ' I RQRD ( COMPL 

CRIMINAL INFO ] 
VVIDENCE CUST I 

FUNDS ---------------- 
DATE 

8. ASSIGNED TO 
s*- ............................... ------------ 
9. TYPE OF ACTION 1 

------------------ ---------- 

, I . , . ,  ------------------ ---------- 



\ ' Q. 
( ., 9 

f- 
e I\ . . :t CID FORM 66 *<.; I -  .--------------------------------- .................................................... I 1. DATE ad 2. TIME RECEIVED 

3 1 h  04 1640 

3:OFFENSE - 
Undetermined Death . 

I.  SUBJECT 

7. CASE NUMBER 
0020-04-CID259-86138 

Detainee 
10. REPORTS 

6. CASEDESCRIPTION / 5 . 
\ 

~eta inee  i d  while in the kstody of U.S,Forces at 
the 28' CSH, Baghdad, IZ. 

12. CID FUNDS 11. OTHER ACTION 
.-------------. 
AMOUNT 

.----------------------- 
ACTION 

.--------------- 
DATE C O W L  

CRIMINAL INFO 

EVIDENCE CUST 
-------------b---------- 



7.-CASE NUMBER 

3. OFFENSE. ' :  . ' . 

4. SUBJECT 
/ 

9. TYPE OF ACTION 

10. REPORTS 

TYPE SUSPENSE , 
5. CASE DESCRIPTION 

...................... 
ACTION AMOUNT 

XIMINAL INFO 

YIDENCE CUST 





5 1 

. ---I j . -- S w d  

AGENT'S ACTMTY S ~ S ~ I A R Y  Control Number * OO2O-04-CID259-8OI38 
(CID Regulation 195-1) 

TIME, DATE, AND AGENT I SUMMARY OF INVFSTIGATNE A C T M l T  

1807 31 Jan 04 - ( BASIS FOR INVESTIGATION: About 1640,  31 Jan 04, 
t h i s  o f f i c e  received a Serious Inc ident  Report from 
t h e  l o t h  Mi l i t a ry  Pol ice  Ba t t a l ion  ( C I D )  (ABN) 
(FWD) ,  Baghdad, I raq ,  regarding t h e  death of a 
p r i soner  from Camp Cropper, Baghdad I n t e r n a t i o n a l  
Airport  (BIAP)  , Baghdad, I raq ,  while being t r e a t e d  
a t  t h e  28TH Combat Support Hospi tal  (CSH), Baghdad, 
I r a q  APO AE 09335. * 

'rs vnl  - + - A  LbLUC-bU 

sas a d i a b e t i c  and was being t r e a t e d  f o r  high blood 

&out 1830, 31 Jan 04, 
zonducted an examination of M r .  
:onfinement c e l l  a t  Camp Cropper, BIAP. 

:HARACTERISTICS OF SCENE : M r .  m 
zonfinement c e l l  was approximately 9 f e e t  bv 9 f e e t  - - 
)y 12 f e e t  high and was made of concrete with gray 
1x1- c o h r  wa-l-1s; - The-  entrance--/exit way was located- 
)n t h e  nor th  wall  and was about 3 f e e t  wide. There 
rere no windows present .  

: O N D I T I O N  OF SCENE: Upon en te r ing  t h e  room, t h e  
. igh t  was on and t h e  door was locked. On t h e  e a s t  
ra l l  was a red i n  co lo r  p l a s t i c  bucket containing 
rhat appeared t o  be ur ine ,  two pink i n  c o l o r  
r l a s t i c  buckets, and var ious  hygiene items. On t h e  
louth wall  were two Meals, Ready t o  Eat (MRE) 
,ackages containing what appeared t o  be laundry 
letergent,  one red i n  co lo r  p lAs t i c  cha i r ,  one 
:ardboard box containing various c lo th ing ,  and two 
:ardboard MRE boxes containing severa l  var ious  
terns. One of the  MRE boxes contained a small  

-, 8 FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY . * 



Y AGENT'S ACTMTY S- Control Number 
" 

O O ~ O - O ~ - C J D ~ ~ ~ - ~ O I ~ ~  
(CID Regulation 195-1) 

TIME, DATE, AND AGENT I SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIVE ACTIVITY 

815 ,  31 Jan  0 4  

C p  FORM 28 
- 4 K T 8 0 ,  

p l a s t i c  bag of medication i n  t a b l e t  form. The 
p l a s t i c  bags bore  Engl i sh  handwr i t ing  i n d i c a t i v e  of 
a p r e s c r i p t i o n  from t h e  camp medical  c l i n i c .  Alonc 
t h e  west wal l  was one meta l  bed frame approximatelq 
4 f e e t  wide by 7 f e e t  long  c o n t a i n i n g  one m a t t r e s s  
and s e v e r a l  b l anke t s  wi th  t h e  bed runn ing ,no r th  and 
sou th .  On t h e  no r th  u a l l  

* 
ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS: A t  t h e  t i m e  of  t h e  
examination, t h e  ou t s ide  tempera ture  was 
approximately 55 degrees  and t h e  i n s i d e  temperature  
was approximately 50 degrees .  There were no odors 
p resen t  and a mild wind f a c t o r .  

FACTORS PERTINENT TO ENTRY/EXIT (E/E):  Entry  t o  
the  c e l l  could only  be made through t h e  no r th  E/E. 

SCENE DOCUMENTATION: Photographs were exposed by 
; ~ - t i l i z i n ~  a Sony Cyber Shot d i g i t a l  camera 
3nd a rough crime scene s k e t c h  was completed. 

ZOLLECTION OF CRIME SCENE EVIDENCE: There was no 
2vidence c o l l e c t e d .  

;EARCH FOR LATENT IMPRESSIONS: A search  f o r  l a t e n t  
~ r i n t s  was not  conducted due t o  t h e  circumstances 
)f  t h i s  i n v e s t i g a t i o n .  

;EARCH BEYOND THE SCENE: A s e a r c h  beyond t h e  scene 
ras conducted which r e s u l t e d  i n  nega t ive  evidence.  

IEGATIVE EVIDENCE: There was-no s i g n  03 'negative- 
widence. 

terviewed SSG 
744TH MP BN, BIAP, 
ed of c h e s t  pa ins  

md was a i r  Medevac TO THE 28TH CSH f o r  t rea tment .  
~ ~ ~ m r e l a t e d  an MP (NFI) from t h e  7gth MP 
:ompany e sco r t ed  M r .  f t o  t h e  28th  CSH and 
hen tu rned  over custody o ~ r . t o  
no ther  MP (NFI) from t h e  79" MP Company. 

b o u t  1815, 31 Jan 0 4 ,  SA- coordinated wi th  
I ~ ~ t o  v e r i f y  t h e  c o n t e n t s  of t h e  smal l  
l l a s t i c  bag of medication d i scovered  i n  t h e  MRE box 

FOR OFFI@U USE ONLY + > *  ; 
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AGENT'S ACT 
(CID Regulation 195-1) 

TIME, DATE, AND AGENT I SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIVE ACTIVITY 

1924, 31 Jan 04 
D 

1935, 31 Jan 04 
D 

in the decedent's cell. LTC related the. 
medication was both Mylanta a w i n ,  as 
prescribed by the camp medical clinic, and was a 
routine and documented prescripti~n. He related 
the medication would not precipitate heart 
problems. 

' *  
About 1918, 31 
interviewed SPC 7 gth 
MP Company, Roc 
Cropper, BIAP, Ba hdad, Iraq who related he 
escorted Mr. - to the 28'" CSH via air 

in a stretcher 
was conscious and positioned 

throughout the flight to the CSH. 

o related he took 
K-and ' 

interviewed SPC 
MP Company, Camp 

accompanied him to the Intensive CY :e Unit (ICU), 

transferred to the Intensive Care ward (ICW). f n  

nurse (NFI) to help put him back into the b-ed. SPC 
related Mr. from the 

and there was the floor. SPC 

f elated Mr. about 4 feet 
3 f of the ground was confused, 
dizzy, and could from h i s  bed. 

nterviewed SSG 
P Company, Camp 
ovided a verbal 

statement. related between 15 Jan 04 
and 29 Jan NCOIC for the 28th CSH 
hospital security detail, ds augmented by the 7gth 

related he recalled the 

t 
FOR 0FF!ChL USE ONLY 



incident where Mr. 11 from his hospital 
bed; however, he ( did not physically 
observe this fall. P- was 
working in the ICW at the time and possiblv had 

* 

' ! , ./! 

- - 
zr information about the incident. SSG 

lid not suspect any wrong doing associated 

AGENT'S ACTIVITY S ~ Y  
(CID Regulation 195-1) 

1 attempted to c 

Control Number ' 0020-04-CID259-80138 

let up from his bed and subsequently I 

TIME, DATE, AND AGENT I SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIVE ACIlVITY 

medical evacuation to the ~ 8 ~ "  CSH on 26 Jan 04. 
Attempted to contact the BIAP Morgue several times 
with negative results. No answer, Will keep trying. 

0845 1 Feb 04 - I Attempted to contact the 28th CSH with negative results. 

8TH CSH, who 

Neurosurgeon, 28th CSH. 

0855, 1 Feb 04 - 
I 

the International Red Cross 
(ICR), several times with negative results. Will 
keep trying. 

10956, 1 Feb 04 I, Drafted. Initial Report. 
Attempted to contact the IRC several times with 
negative results. Will qttempt later. 

11000, 1 Feb 04 

Attempted to contact 28th CSH with negative results. 1010, 1 Feb 04 

r.3 
1025, 1 Feb 04 m' Attempted to contact the IRC several times with 

negative results. 

Attempted to contact 28th CSH with negative results. 
No answer. 

1246, 1 Feb 04 = 
Attempted to contact 28th CSH with negative results. 
No answer. 

CID FOW 28 FOR OFFICl&USE ONLY - J m m  



1437, 1 Feb 04 - I 

1559, 1 Feb 04 i 

(CID Regnlation 195-1) 

1602, 1 Feb 04 C 

2 

Control Number 0020-04-CID259-80138 

1625, 1 Feb 04 - 
TIME, DATE, AND AGENT I SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIVE ACTIVlTY 

1646, 1 Feb 04 I- 
1749, 1 Feb 04 CI 
1934, 1 Feb 04 - 

About 1437, 1 Feb 04, 
interviewed LTC (Dr.) Neurosurgeon, 
2 0 7 ~ ~  Neuro Team, 28th. CSH, Baghdad, Iraq who related 
Mr. condition to worsened after fallin 
from his bed and underwent a cat scan. 
.related he reviewed the cat scan and discovered a 
severe.hemorange in the brain and 

br,ain surgery on Mr. e : T C  
elated during surgery he discovered a 

hemorange that okcurred approximately 
3-4 weeks prior. LTC-elated ~r.- 
-cause of death-was a bleeding disorder 
sustained by a hemorange of the brain. 

I TO SAC for review. 
Attempted to contact 2€Ith CSH pertaining to getting 
the body back to the BIAP Morgue fop'an autopsy 
with negative results. 

Attempted to contact the 28th CSH with negative 
resultq. Will keep trying. 

Attempted to contact the 28th CSH with negative 
results. No answer. Will keep trying throughout'the 
day. 

Attempted to contact the 28th CSH with negative 
results. No answer. 

Attempted to contact the 28th CSH with negative 
results. No answer. 

Attempted to contact the 28th CSH with negative 
results. No answer. 

/ 
Coordinated with Ms. - I R C , ~ W ~ O  re'lated 
Mr. b o d y  was released to the Medical 
Legal Institute (MLI) 31 Jan 04. 
related the MLI would release the body h- to t e 
family or bury the body within a day of receipt. 
CA will coordinate with the MLI and try and recover 
the body before burial or release. M S :  did 
not have MLIrs phone number on hand, but would 1 provide it to this office at a later time. 



1033, 2 Feb 04 I- 

n 
'Y 

1235, 2 Feb 04 - - 
AGENT'S ACTIVITY s I ~ M A R Y  

(CID Regulation 195-1) 

1321, 4 Feb 0 4  

Control Number '-' 0020-04-CID259-80138 

1330, 4 Feb 0 4  ' - 

TIME, DATE, AND AGENT I SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIVE ACI'MlY 

1345, 4 Feb 0 4  n 
1353, 4 Feb 04 - 
CIDFORM2f*' j ' '  
1 OCT 80 

Coordinated r e l a t e d  they  ( IRC)  did' 
body from t h e  '28th CSH. 

n o t m p k i d e d  MLI's phone number, but M s .  
i nd ica ted  they would not  have t h e  body because t h e  
'IRC never picked t h e  bpdy up from t h e  28th CSH. M s  
R e l a t e d  t h e  body should be a t  t h e  BIAP 
~ o r g u e  ., * 

'Coordinated with SGT 
who r e l a t e d  they do 
nor d i d  they  ever r e  
days. 

Coordinated with SA 
provided a b r i e f  of 
d i f f i c u l t y  i n  loca t ing  t h e  body. 

~cknowledge SAC revieQ 1900, 1 Feb 04, wHich was 
handwritten while CA was conducting i n v e s t i g a t i v e  
a c t i v i t y  and documenting e n t r i e s  on laptop.  W i l l  
address a l l  quest ions pe r t a in ing  t o  review. 

1. Attempted t o  ge t  body t r a n s f e r r e d  back t o  B I A P  
f o r  an autopsy t o  be conducted, but a s  of .4 
Feb 04, s t i l l  unable t o  p o s i t i v e l y  i d e n t i f y  
where body i s  loca ted .  

2. AAS e n t r i e s  updated and p lace  i n  case f i l e .  
3. W i l l  ge t  medical records from 28 CSH. 

:oordinated with pe r t a in ing  t o  
i nt lL"e'G-iili"g -- LT 

&out 1330, 4 Feb 0 4 ,  S* 
, who r e l a t e d  M r .  
lemorange t h a t  was zi minimum + o 
;hrough time and untreated,  would have become 
fa ta l .  

Ibtained the. copies of t h e  CAT scan r e s u l t s  of M r .  - 
:oordinated with CPT- S-5, 28rh CSH, who 
:elated t h e  S-4 sec t ion  has a l l  t h e  documentation 
, e r t a in ing  t o  t h e  r e l e a s e  of M r  body 
md they (S-4) were on a supply run t o  BIAP and not  



I I 1 8  
AGENT'S ACTIVITY s.-Y a Confroi Number 002~-WCID259-80138 

(CID Regulah'on 195-1) 
TIME, DATE, AMD AGENT I 

I - due back until after 1700. 

1356, 4 Feb 04 - 
, m- 

i. t .. . \ 
1 nnrlu 

1431, 4 Feb 04 - 
necessary documents per-taining- to.-~~n.- 

provided a brief of the investigation to LTC 
Executive Officer, 28TH/31ST CSH, who 

-1d provide this oiiice with the 

FOR OFFICIAL US@ ONLY. 
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AGENTS ACTIVITY sT~MARY Control Number ...- 

0020-04-CID259-80138 (CID Regulation 195-1) . * \ 
i. 

\ 
\ 

TIME, DATE, Am AGENT - 
30 May 04 

. . 

. . 

to the death of detainee 

A ~ O U ' ~  1106, 30 May 04, the undersigned dispatched a 
Request for Assistants (RFA) td the Prisoner 
Interrogation Team, 75th MP Ghraib, IZ, 
to obtain a copy of detainee dossier file. 

About 1328, 30 May 04, the undersigned dispatched a 
RFA to the Ft Riley Resident Agency, 
locate, identify and interview Dr (LTC) 

MED CO B, logth 
Ipertaining fo  the death of detainee- . 

1 About 1500,- 30 May 04, the undersiqned dis~atched a 1 RFA to the' Walter ~ e e d  Branch office, USAC~DC, to 
locate, 'identify and interview Dr (LTC) 

Neurosurgeon, 
Neuroradiologist, Walter Reed Army Medical Center 
(previously 28th CSH, Baghdad) pertahin 
knowledge of the death of detainee dis 

About 1800, 30 May 04, the undersignekl dispatched a 
RFA to the Ft Bliss Resident Agency, USACIDC to 

terview SGT 
31St CSH, Bag em? 
edge of the death of detainee 

-- 

On 30 May 04, the undersigned reviewed the 
file pertaining to the death of detainee 

The undersigned extracted a DD Form 689, 
Slip, dated 27 Jul 03, reportin 

was seen for ThrombophebitisB 2 3 6 1: 
d e t a i n e e m e f e v e r .  Cellulitls an (See DD Fm 689) 000 

About 1615, 30 May 04, the undersigned dispatched a 

I 
CID 
1 oct 80 



lo (id i.. "4 

C I D  FORM 28 
1 Oct 80 

I SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIVE A C I T M T Y  

ve file pertaining to the death of detainee 

related detainee 
daily 

Oq 30 ( ~ a y  04, the undersigned dispatched a RFA to the 
Carlisle Barracks Resident Agency, USACIDC, to locate, 

and interview SSG 
Det 3, 744th MP BN, pertaining to his 3' 

of the death of detaine- 

On 31 May 04, the undersigned received an Information 
Report from the Prisoner Interrogation ?'earn pertaining 
to coordinations with the Baghdad Central Confinement 
Facility, Abu Ghraib, IZ. (See AIR of. SA 

About 1120, 4 Jun 04, the undersigned received a lSt 
Information Report from the Ft Riley Resident Agency, 
who reported attempts to contact D r m  on 3 Jun 

+ r . r i  th nnir-i-4 v n - t ~  1 4- - P--t--+ - * . Ibuur  L O .  ~" I ILQLL  W Q ~  ~lldue WI ~ 1 1  

the Pennington County Sheriff's Office, Rapid City, 
SD, who reported Dr q r r w  
vacant. Neighbors reporte had not been 
seen in weeks and a check of one o 
previous hospital employers disclosed he work 
at the hospital in years. On 4 Jun 04, coordination 
with the local U.S. Postal Service disclosed no mail 
hold or forwarding for Dr - Coordination with 

National Guar unit disdosed no detainee 
were returned to CONUS when the unit 

re-deployed and there was no known contact number for 
- .. 

On 8 Jun 04, the undersigned received an Information 
the Ft Riley Resident Agency, who reported 
as located and an interview scheduled for 

About 1400, 16 Jun. 04, SAI 

Combat Support ~ospit! 

home station. 
interviewed bv S 

available. DI 
was admitted i$ - - - -  
some problems controllidcj- detainee I and that 



About 1500, 16 Jun 04, t h e  undersigned r ece ived  an 
Information Report from t h e  ~ a l t e r : ~ e e d  Brarich Of f i ce  

About 1 9 4 5 ,  17 Jun 04;  submitted a reques t  
t o  t h e  31St CSH f o r  an and a l l  m d i c a l ~ r e c o r d s  
p e r t a i n i n g  t o  d e t a i n e  S A ~ S  . 
a d v i s e d ' t h e  USACIDC was p rev ious ly  p r o v l  e  t h e  
medical  records  and t h e  o r i g i n a l s - c b u l d  not  be  
l oca t ed .  

About 1500, 18 Jun 04 ,  t h e  undersigned r ece ived  an 
Informqtion Report from t h e  c a r l i s l e  Barracks  Resident  
~ g e ' n c f p e r t a i n i n g  t o  t h e  i n t e rv i ew of  SSG 
( s e e  AIR of S A ~  - 
On 28 Jun 04, t h e  undersigned d i spa t ched  a  second RFA 
t o  t h e  F t  B l i s s  Resident  Agency t o  l o c a t e  and 
in t e rv i ew SGT - 
About 0820, 28 Jun 04 ,  SA t h i s  o f f i c e ,  
s e n t  a  r eques t  f o r  medica e Armed Forces 
I n s t i t u t e  of Pat  ogy p e r t a i  
d e t a i n e  @ Dr Chief 
Deputy Medical Examiner, - - - - - -  
Medical Examiner, r e l a t e d  t h e  USACIDC d i d  n o t  possess  
enough informat ion on d e t a i n e e  
hemorrhage t o  make any 
r e l a t e d  t h a t  while 
c l o t t i n g  d i s o r d e r ,  some 
c l o t s  and o t h e r s  t o  b leed ing .  ~ e t a i n e ~ $ ~  
have used.enough ETOH over  t h e  yea r s  o r  e  o  enough 



. - 
AGENTS &TI? 

(CID Regula 

TIME, DATE, AND AGWT 

C I ~ .  FO@ 28 , . 
I Oct 80 

SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIVE ACITIVITY 

to predispose himself to the brain hemorrhage. Dr 
related the Intra-operative dating of a brain 

is hard unless reviewed by a pathologist. 
related the brain hemorrhage could have been 
possibly years, from a previous scuffle. Dr 

related it was doubtful detainee 
was occurring in the brain. 

probably in the extremities and clots were breaking 
free and proceeding to the heart caushg the chest 

could not determine the cause and 
manner of e ainee death based on 
information provide 

About 1500, 28 Jun 04, the undersigned received an 
Information Report from the 78th MP DET (CID), 
pertaining to law enforcement and,unit coordinations 
and the interview of Dr (See AIRS of SA 
n d  SA- 

About 1650, 28 Jun 04, the undersigned re-dispatched a 
RFA to the k ' t  ~iiss ~esiuent Agency to locate and 

- - 
interview Coordination with 31St CSH 
revealed SGT redeployed. 

About 1930, 28 Jun 04, the undersisned re-dis~atched a 
to loc'ate, 

~ ~ n d  SSG 
o t e death of 

About 1020, 1 Jul 04, the undersigned received an 
Information Report from the llth .MP BN (CID) reporting - 

coordination with the 31St CSH, Ft Blis 
pertahing to the interview of SGT -etermined 
he was still in Iraq and assigned to the 31 CSH, 
Baghdad, and could be reached at DNVT C-h and 
the POC is C P T ,  S-1, 31st CSH. 

About 2100, 8 Jul 04, the undersisned received medical 
consult information related that 
after review of Detainee surgical medical 
records, many details is ~revious 
health histoky were missing. 
was no documentation as to how 
of the sudden ended up with a 

was admitted for heart problems and had'a 
aseline health status (Arterial Sclerosis 

Cardio Vascular Disease, diabetes and other health 
related the death certificate 0231 attributes issues) Dr'F dea to low platelets, causing a bleed. 

Dr- related not all platelet counts were legible 
in e t a i n e e d i c a l  records,' but tge one2 

# I , # /  - c/ lJ 
P ~ O U S  EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL m U S T E D  



CID ED& 28 
1 Oct 8 9  

About 1400, 9 J u l  04, t h e  undersigned submitted a  
request  f o r  documents; de ta inee  f i l e ,  i n t e r r o g a t i o n  
f i l e ,  medical records and de ta inee  in terv iew and 
i n t e r r o g a t i o n  da tes  t o  t h e  Deputy Commandinq General 
of Detainee Operations, ~ u l t i - ~ a t i o n a l  ~ o r c e s - ~ r a ~  
pe r t a in ing  t o  detainee- 

- - - -  - - .  u, 9 JUn U4, t n e  undersigned interviewed SGT 
who r e l a t e d  t h a t  on t h e  n ight  detaine- 

from h i s  bed, he was walking out of a 

walked i n t o  de ta inee  
ly ing  on t h e  f l o o r .  
have i n j u r i e s ;  t h e r  
Y i l i t a r y  Pol ice t o  r 
cons t ra in t s  and f o r  1LT 
Zhar e  Nurse, 31St C 
q o n t i n u o u  
s t ay  on t h e  f l o o r  u n t i l  a s s i s t a n c e  could be obtained. 
1 Doctor was c a l l e d a n d  t h e  Docto& ordered a  CT scan 
f o r  de ta inee  CT Scan was 
mmpleted, back i n  h i s  
~ e d  and r e l a t e d  d e t a i n e m  

from 
Lhe l e f t  eyebrow and mouth and t h e r e  was blood on t h e  
f loor  of t h e  room. 

I t r a n s l a t e  fo; 
t e r  s t a t e d  de ta inee  

sentences,  wh' h d id  
l a t e d  detainee- 
i s o r i e n t e d  and 
s  not  
owledge what de ta inee  
d i d  not  know why . . l sp i ta l ,  saw no 029 J ,"., < 



About 1515, 10 Jul 04, the undersigned interviewed 1LT 
who related that after she received detainee L 

nzymes appeared normal. 
m in the Immediate Care Ward from the ICU, she 

noted detainee 
He had no dis he walked from the ICU go 
the ICW. related detainee 

signs of ag 
antsy, as he always wanted to sit up in bed or go to 
the bath- stated that when she examined 

she noted 
-:E:ated t a when detainee 
transferred to her care, she di 
interpreter because he 

he never spoke of 
appeared 
auest anv 

food, as she did not have him long enough to *get foo& 
for him. He fell maybe 5-10 minutes after arriving to 
his room. related there was nothing out - of .- - 

the initial t2eatment'of 
his time in the hospital. 

interviewed Dr 
31St  CSH, who 
treatment of 

detainee after he fell from his bed. 
Detainee was received by the Immediate Care 

and approximately 5-10 minutes 

Detainee 

detainee 

presence. 
Dr t assist in.the lnves lga ion. 

~ i l Y  
CID E'ORM 28 

1 Oct 80 

DOD-049185 



CID FORM 28 
1 Oct 80 

SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIVE ACITMTY . 

On 15 Jul 04, the undersi.gned coordinated with 
Detainee Operations, MNF-I, in attempts to obtain the 
detainee file, medical records and interview/ 
interrogation dates pertaining to detainee 
The undersigned was advised the previous contac t 
redeployed; however, the status of the request would 
be reviewed. 

On 22 Jul 04,'the undersigned received an information 
paper from the DCG, Detainee Operations pertaining to 
detainee The information paper related . - . - . . - 
detainee P 'ad -not -complained of any headaches 
or head injuries prior to admission into the 28th CSH. 
(See Information Paper) 

On 24 Jul 04, the undersigned received authorization 
from the DCG, Detainee Operations to enter Camp 
Cropper and conduct investigative activity as 
necessary. 

About 0827, 26 Jul 04, the undersisned received an 
Information 
USACIDC, who 
interviewed. SPC 
interview 0236;  
On 28 Jul 04, the undersigned 'coordinated with the 8gth 
MP BDE,' Camp Cropper, Baghdad International Airport, 
and obtained the detainee file and medical recoids 
pertaining to det'ainee (See Detainee ~ i $ p ~ -  

" I 1  r e .  

P ~ O U S  EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED 
- "u 



About 1033, 2 9  Jul 04, the undersigned received a 
detainee interro ation matrix noting the dates 
d e t a i n e e  was interviewed/interrogated while, 

Detainee -last in custody. 
interview/interrogation a e,was 9 Dec 03. Detainee 
w a s  removed from Camp Cropper and 
transported to Camp STayer, -Baghdad, 12, between, 8-11 
Jan 04 and allowed to visit with his family on 11 Jan 
04. (See Matrix) 

skills with a recent head injury. related 
j e t a i n e e w a s  fine until 
rcu. 

3-, 04-,- - the"6nder i ned reviewed the deeainee" " 

file of detainee- which disclosed 
ieport of Death dated 31 Jan 04 reporting Dr 
~ronounced detainee eceased at 01 
14 and the cause of Compression 72 - 
legrees, Intracranial Hemorrhage 72 degrees, 
:oagulpattry 4 8  degrees ahd Thrombocytoperia 72 
legrees . - ~)2362E 
In 7 Aug 04, the undersigned reviewed the medical 
records of detainee - which disclosed that on L8 0c.t 03, detainee was treated with Nitro 
zabs for chest pains; 26 Dec 03, seen for suspected 
ligh blood sugar; 15 Dec 03, seen for blood coming 
from nose over several days; 19 Nov 03, for heart 
nurmur; on 18 Oct 03, detainee complained of 
zhest pains, extreme headaches crying in 
lis cell clutching head and chest. He .was not alert . 
3s normal,, had dry heaves the day prior. Detainee 

PREVIOUS EI)ITION~ OF THIS FO@ WILL BE US& UNTIL EXE&USTED 
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AGENTS ACTMTY S 
(cID' Regulation 195-1) 

TIME, DATE, AND AGI!NT SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIVE A C I T M T Y  
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* 

- 
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had numerous other medical visits, which need 
nsuPt for determination if the poor health of 

d e t a i n e e  was a contributor in his death. 
. 

On 9 Aug 04, the medical records of detainee 
were submitted for consult by AFIP. 

About 1015, 23 Aug 04, the undersigned received an 
Information Report from'thek~t 
who reported the interview of SP 
scheduled for 24 Aug 04. 

On 24 Aug 04, the undersigned received an Information 
Report from the Fort McCoy Branch Office 
ertaining to the interviews of SSG 

and SPC referencing t elr knowled e of 
etalnee d d e a t h .  (See AIR of S R 4  

About 1837, 25 Aug 04, the undersigned received an 
Information Report. from AFIP, who r 
Cropper ~edical ~ecords of detainee 
recelvea. -Lne mealcal recoras st11 
incomplete; however, ~r was reviewing them. 

About 1800, 27 Oct 04, the undersigned received a 
Memorandum fo-r Record (MFR) , 17 Oct 04, detailing the 
findings of ~r (See MFR) 

- - .  + z  ..--.. -. . ..~>&.,-..&-.-"-,--~,",.,&.-*- < - -  - .  ,- - 

-\ 
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1800/ 25 MAY 0 5  - 
. . SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIVE A C I T M T Y  - , 

BASIS FOR INVESTIGATION: On 25 Mar 05, this office received information 
from the U@ed States Army Ciimhal Investigation Comrnafld (USACIDC), 
which stated a news Probe Iraq Scientist's 
Death", reported that a Dr Medical Institute, 
had performed an er it had been turned 
over to the family. Dr. was "a blow 
to the head." 

Drafted 31d Supplemental Report, re-opening this case to conduct further 
investigative leads. 

To DET CDR for review. b[?)Ccs-l 

CID FORM 28 
'1 n ~ t  nn 

PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FOW WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED 

DOD-049189 
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AGENTS ACT11 

( C I D  Regula 

TIME, DATE, ANQ AGENT 

1320, 29 May 05 

1445. 29 Mav 05 

1000, 30 May 05 
SA - 
1210-1300, 1 Jun 
05, SA- 

1415.. 1 'Jun 05 

1600-'1615; 1 Jun 
05. S- 

1700, 1 Jun 05 
SA - 
1900. 5 Jun 05 

2000, 7 Jun 05 

CID FORM 28 

- .  --. . - -. < - .  , I ~ A Y -  . Control =er 
,n 195-1) 0020-64-~1~259-86138. - 

contacted ~r . D R . ~ ~ ~ ~  
bemg performe on Mr. 

advised the autopsy repor 
but would require- one to two days 

f told D: look for it. S 

uith an intervi 
this office call him 

he 

Id 
to 

long 
ted 

SA - traveled to the US ~ m b a s s ~ ,  ~iter~~tional 
Zone, Baghdad, Iraq ( I Z )  . 

Office, Chief, Medical 
Security Assistance Branch, US' Embassy, Baghdad, I Z ,  
2nd US iiaison to the Medico Legal 

~xamination,Report of 
age 65,which was 

4 I R )  

~~-traveled back to Camp Victory, ~aghdad, IZ. 

SA provided Mr 
Zorporation, assigned 
~ a ~ h d a d ,  I Z  APO AE 09342. 

S A  emailed translated documents to ~r.- 

D R .  sent'an email indicating hiS receipt of 
the translated documents'and would email back the 
final translation. 

$ 9 -  bl?)C+F 

PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL E-uSTED 



TIME, DATE, 9 AGENT 

25 JUN 05 C 

> ,  

. . C,;, i , . 
Control ~ d e r  , ' ' 

:ion 195-1) 00&~04-~1~259-80138 

S L  OF WSTIGATIVE 0 ACITIVITY 

-- -- 

I 

CID FORM 28 . 1 n r t  RO . 

CAT I Update 

CAT I Update 

Sent e-mail to ~r-epestin~ status of his review of the FA 
Autopsy ~xafnination Report. 

Received an o$-of-titie-office e-mail reply from Dr-which stated 
he will return to his office in mid July. 

Called telephone #-hich is the number for Command Surgeons 
Office, U.S. Embassy, IZ. Office personnel had not heard of ~ r .  or 
Dr.- 

To DET CDR fbf review. This case is pending the following: 

1. Coordination with ~ r . c o n c e r n i n ~  his fmdings of the Final 
Autopsy Examination Report. 

2. Interview D- 

PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED 

DOD-049191 



AGENTS ACTIF 
(CID Regula '  

TIME, DATE, AND AGENT F 
10301 25 AUG 05 I= 

pt 
CONTROL NUMBER ' ' .-' 

t ion 195-1) 
. i 

SUl&DJ%Y OF INVESTIGATIVE ACITIVITY 

, . 
~ a d e  contact with who agreed to be interviewed and related he 
would arrange for Dr be available for interview. D- 
advised that I Health Attache, U.S. Embassy, Baghdad 
Iraq to coordinate transpoitation from the U.S. Embassy, Baghdad, Iraq to the 
~ in i s&y  of Health also in Baghdad Iraq. 

advised members from 
istry of Health on a regular 
day with his group. 

Advised would attempt to coordinate a trip sometime during the week of 27 Aug- 
2 Sep 05. 

09001 6 SEP 05 I - .  

CAT I Update ~ l . 3 1 ~  - 1 

mged to meet with him at the 
Sep 05. ~r.-elated Dr. 

Coordinated with ~r.-o arrange travel from the U.S. ~ r n b k s ~  in the 
IZ to the Ministry of Health on ~ u e s d a ~  6 Sep 05. 

Traveled from Camp Victory, IZ to the U.S. Embassy, Baghdad IZ. 

Traveled to the Iraqi Ministry of Health, Baghdad, IZ to interview Dr- 
and ~rl lJ  
Conducted interview of Dr.-d ~ r ( ~ e e  AIR of S- 
for details). 

Traveled back to Camp Victory. 

Detachment Commander approved 3 days of non-investigative activity (7 - 9 
Sep 05), due to relocation of ofice fi-om Camp Victory to Camp Slayer. As of 10 
Sep 05, resume all normal timelines and investigative standards. 

CID FORM 28 
1 Oct 80 

DOD-049192 

i 
PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED "oUzd' 

1% 
'3 / 



CID FORM 28 
1 oct 80 

PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED-UNTIL EXHAUSTED 



means of identification to facilitate filing and retrieval. 

I I 1 I 
Vehicle Data Disposition I 

I I I I .  
OFFENSE 

66 Offense Code 67 UFC 

1 

CORPORATION DATA 

- 

CID Form 44-R (Automated) Editlon of I Aug 87 will be used until exhausted 
m-C. 

FOR OFFICIAL USE OW ,, 1, Exhibit .r 
023633 00~028 

69 UFC 68 Offense Code 

74 Contractor Number 75 FED SERVPROD # 

I I 

ADMINISTRATIVE DATA 

76 Corporathn Name 

70 Offense Code 

PCSlDEROS 

Time INTERV End 

77 C o p  Address 

82 Contract Number 

79 Corp State 78 Corp City 

71 UFC 

Date MTERV Start 

Piace of Interview End 

72 Offense Code 73 UFC 

80 Corp CTY 

lime WTERV Start 

Fingerprint 

81 Corp Zip Code 

. -. 

Photo 



I I I I 
WC 

I 
UFC 

I 
END TIME MTE & OF INTERVIEW I LOCATION OF INTERVlEW (END) 

I I FINGEWRINTSTAKEN I PHOTO TAKEN 

I t 1 CORPORATION ADDRESS I CORP0RATK)N NUMBER 1 CITY I STATE ( COUNTRY I ZIP CODE 1 APO 

20 NOV 98 



I PRINCIPAL PURPOSE: To provide commmd~ rnd lnw -ant offid& uritb DISCLOSURB: D h h m  of yaw roci.l # ir whuhq 

I I I 
79. Ycar: aO. rn 81. Modd; 82 Vohich mu: IU. U of Dmn: 84. Color. 

86 V.1.W 87. Liacw Plats: 8R SWU 89. W D  D u d  Nnmbcr: 



I LAST HN TEST: I 
U D  FORM UR...Odhe r e d a ~  FBPx, 1999 FOR O F F I C I A L  .% . 

19 I ' 2 .  ... . 



INVESTIGATIVE WORKSHEET 
DATA REQUIRED BY PRIVACY ACT 

AUTHORITY: Title 10, United States Code, Section 3012 (g) ROUTINE USES: Your social security number and other 
personal information are us$,,as an additionaValternate 

\ 
a : . ,  means'of identification to facilitate fiiing and retrieval. . . 

PIUNCIPAL P ~ O S E :  To commanders and law DISCLOSURE:  isc closure of your social security numbel . . . . I  enforcement officials with means by which information may be is voluntaryi; %g,. .A , 
accurately identiiied 
1 REC Code 2 Action Code 3 Date Submitted 4 SEQ Number 5 Y q  6 Unit 7 ROI Number 8 Re1 to Case 9 Control # 

03 Jun 04 0062 04 342 
INDIVIDUAL DATA 

* 13 Grade 
E-6 

29 Prior Rcrd 30 Martial 

M C - 21 5'6" 145 BRN BRN US 13 N M 
31 MOS 32MCAC 33 Position 35 Security. 36 Physical Marks . 
31B30 AR SEC ~one,d 

17 Alias-NicknamHs) . ' 38 Alias- Nickname(s) . 39 Alias- Nickname(s) 
( t  

lo Organization f 1 41 Jf Contractor, Contract # 
7 4 l t h  MP BN I 

A 44 Fort/ City , r -- . I 45 State ( 46 Country 1 47 Zip CodeIAPO 

I I I 1 
i8 Social Security Numbd 59 SPON Grade 60 SPON MCAC 61 Sponsor Unit Address 

1 .  1 1 I 
12 SPON City 63 SPON ST 64 SPON CTY 65 SPON Zip C o d W O  

I I I I 
OFFENSE 

16 Offense Code 1 67 UFC I 68 Offense Code 1 69 UFC I 70 Offense Code UFC I 72 Offense Code 1 73 UFC 1 71 

ETS PCSlDEROS Date INTERV Start TimeINTERVStart 1 
'lace of I n t e ~ e w  Start Date INTERV End Time INTERV End Fingerprint Photo 

fehicle Data Disposition 

CORPORATION DATA 
'4 Contractor Number 75 PED SERVRROD # 76 Corporation Name 

< >r L .r 

'7 Corp Address - 78 Corp City 79 Corp State 80 Corp CTY 81 Corp Zip Code 

12 Contract Number . I 

:ID Form 44-R (Automated) Edition of 1 Aug 87 will be used until exhausted 
I ~ e c  87 FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY - LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 



nee 10, Unlkid states Code. Sedan 3012@). ROUTINE USES: Your soda1 seyl fy  number and other personal infwma~lon are used as an 
' 

addlUonsl I alternate means of IdenUfication Io fadlate sing and relrleval. 

I I 
MAIDEN NAME 1 ( AUASNICKNAME / I ALIAS-NIGKNAME / .  

f 

MOS 
/ 

MACOM SECUFCW ETS 
. /  . 

. BAS0 PCS I DEROS 
. / '  

/ INDUSTRY 

b2B a 4 
UNIT l ORGANIZATION 

kd, 

- . '. 1 .. - "OFFENSE CODE DESCRIPTION UFC OFFENSE CODE DESCRIPTION UFC 

I 
END TIME DATE &OF INTERVIEW LOCATION OF INTERVIEW (END) 

I 
FINGERPRINTS TAKEN PHOTO TAKEN 

I 1 

I 
CORPORATION ADDRESS I 

CORPORATION NUMBER 
I I STATE ( COUMRY I ZIP CODE 1 APO 

ADDITIONAL INFORhWTION ., 

SPONSOR'S SOClAL SECURITY NUMBER JUVENILE 

COUNTRY 

COUNTRY 

PRIOR RECORD 

. ZIP CODE I APO 

ZIP CODE 1 APO 

SPONSOR'S GRADE I RANK 

SPONSOR'S UNlTI ORGANIZATION 

SPONSOR'S LOCAL ADDRESS 

SPONSOR'S M C O M  FAMILY RELATION 

UNiT PHONE NUMBER 

HOME PHONE NUMBER 

SPONSOR'S INSTALLATION 

SPONSOR'S CITY 

STATE 

STATE 



1 I I 8 

9. Year: 80. Make: 81. Model: 82. Vehicle Style: 83. #of Doom: 84, Color: 85. Size: 

6. V.1.N: 87. License Platc. 88. State: 89. DOD D e d  Numbm. 

- 
- 

- 

LAST HN TEST: FflR I I F F I "  
CID FORM 44-R...Online version FHTX, 1999 r l  . 



. .  - Date: 
Disposition: Tune: . . 

I I I I 86. V.1.N: 87. t i c m e  Plate: I 88. Stlte: 89. DOD Decal Numbcr: 
- .  

NOrnS: 

LAST HlV TEST: 



( LAST HIV TEST: 
clD FORM 44-R..Onhe version 

,- n r -, 1999 r U-R u ' 
L A W  EWJRCEI:E!!T 

SENSIT l v E  



I 1 I 
8 Social Security Number 59 SPON Grade 60 SPON MCAC 61 Sponsor Unit Address 

/ 
2 SPON City 1 63 SPON ST 1 64 SPON CTY ( 65 SPON Zip CoddMO 1 

t I I 
OFFENSE 

66 Offense Code 67 UFC 68 Offense Code 69 UFC 7 1 UFC 72 Offense Code 73 UFC 
I I I I I I I 

ADMINIsTW-T:I'IvE-DATA - ?  .-- _-:. 7. . , , , ". - " ---- .-- -. . 
PCS/DEROS Date MTERV Start Time MTERV Start 

Time INTERV End Place of Interview End Fingerprint Photo 
I I I I I 

Vehicle Data Disposition 

I 
CORPORATION DATA 

14 Contractor Number 75 FED SERVIPROD # 76 Corporation Name . 
I 1 

17 Corp Address 78 Corp City 79 Corp State 80 Corp CTY 81 Corp Zip Code 

$2 Contract Number 

Cellular phone Number: 
CID Fofm 44-RscAutbrnatedj 

$?-. 

FOR OFFICIAL USE OWL'( 



w 3  

From: w 3  
Sent: Saturday, September 17, 2005 1:24 PM 
To: m p t  MNC-l OSJA Trial Counsel 
Subject: RE: [U] 0020-05-ClD259-80138 (2D Final Supplemental) 48th MP Det CID 

Camp Slayer 
Categories: NOFORN, NOFORN, FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY, FOR OFFICIAL USE . 

ONLY, UNCLASSIFIED, FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
Classification Caveat: FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
Classification Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: UNCMSSIFIED//FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

Got it Sir. Thank you. I will put this in the file as the report has already gone out but the recird of this email will 
be stored with the report at the US Army Crime Records Center. Thank you for all the excellent support that you, 
your peers and the SJA has always provided me and mine throughout my 17 years in the CID and the Army. Be 
safe. 

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED//FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

~rorn-~t MNC-I OSJA Trial Counsel [ m a i l t o @ i r a q . c e n t c o r n . s m i l . m i ~ ]  
Sent: Saturda September 17, 2005 10:44 AM 
Tb[M3 
Subject: RE: U] 0020-05-CID259-80138 (2D Final Supplemental) 48th MP Det CID camp Slayer 

Good morning. I'm not sure if this has been sent forward, or not, but as to my opine: if possible, I was unable to 
substantiate any criminal offense ... there may have been some piece of evidence within the file, but weighed 
against the other, no criminal conduct could be substantiated. 

Thanks for all you folks are doing. 

m i 

slayer.iraq.arrny.smiI.mil] 

G CW4 MNC-I 11th MP 

P MA1 MNC-I SJA CH 
t MNC-I OSJA Trial Counsel; F-I TF 134 Det Ops 



J ., 

Subject: [U] 0020-05-CID259-80138 (2D Final Supplemental) 48th MP Det CID Camp Slayer 

Classification: UNCLASSIFIEDIIFOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
- v 

Detachment Commander ,, 

48th MP Det CID 

Classificatioll: UNCLASSIFIEDNFOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 



" I PP . a>- 

E r " " , . i  <' . , . l ; , ,  
. . "(,f MNy&*lD - .- . .. .. .- 

: * <  % *  " _ Y 1  . . ~ 
Fmm: ~ h h o . c o m ]  % .,*. .a . ...,. - .:' ~ & t r  b9 TusSday; May 3* .00!5fY0% PM 
Toru"- ~ ~ ' ~ w ~ B N ~ - I  . ..= . .C CID Special Agent 
Cc: CW2 MNC-I CID 
S u b j e c t : ~ p o r t  Nee&$,, , .. 

Dear Sir 
I went t h u  h the. Autopsies during Feb2004,The report of 
i s  available under serial number- Feb.26/200lliie case w'as referred to f:m 
Aljuaifir station on 18/2/2004. 
I need some Kbd$ fi:bs your m o p  to come t~ fie MLI which is very close to the MOH,or to arrange 
some thi& thy@ 4 r .  t@ ~rnericen hd$1d6rs to?tl&M0~ to get the report in order to give it to you. 

. "**. ' b '  

29.May 05, 1445 ... ?, 
4 ...a 3 * - - * i c-.- 04. + <.'-.c, = .  . a  '. . . 

?r-... --%-,i.. 

4s 1 mentioned on the phone, 1 met you in February 2005, when 6 autopsies were performed at the 
3@P, by ~octo_rs..fr',c$n the Armed Forces Institute of Pathology. I was one of the investigators at the 
scene le2ding the'investigation. 

. . 
I am requesting the Final Autopsy Examination 'deport for ( ,  

This autopsy was possibly performed in February 2004, by 
r-- . -. F--+ - .. 1. : *, .. ,' '., . J'. . , 

appreciated. I will call you again tpmyrow. Thank you, . G 3  Y : 7 '  :. .- .. 
, '"* . . . ' " ' "  . . ; .*, 

-0 r . : .. z-4 
O . .  

.%'% 4:: , & 

3 ,e-& ,-; . s " A  dv. ,. - .t , A  P. * - ;-. 
--a 

. I 

* - -+ " -< : + . *, 
' * ' . _  " -- z.; , *' < - . -  I .',w.P. ,-A 

~las&p~~t,~!: UNCLASSI~'IE~~IFOR O F ~ I C I ~ L  USE ONLY " -  s : ~ L r  ,..- - * 
/i ,. . .,. 

If this e-miil~s h & e d F d ~  OFF$CIAL USE ONLY it may be exempt fiom mandatory 
disclosure under FOIA. DoD 5400.7~: "DOD ~ieedorn o f  Information Act Program", DoD 
Directive 5230.9, "Clearance of DoD Information for Public Release", and DoD Instruction 
5230.29, "Security and Policy Review of DoD Information for Public Release" apply. 



- ~ 2  MNCJ CID Special Agent A 
From: P ~ I - d o r n  
Sent: Tuesday, June 07,2005 559 PM 
To: ~2 MNC-I' CID Special Agent 
Subject: Re: [U] FW: Review of Trahslated Autopsy Examination Report \ $ ..' 

1 $ ,< . s rw ;- .,T 
t P  r 7 .  

- i , ' ,  
C 

last night. You have to wait in line for 30 min. interwet access. here. I'll review 
and return ASAP. Take care. - 

CW2 MNC-I CID Special Agent i r a q . c e n t c o r n . m i l >  

MNC-I 48th MP BDE Detachment commander 

subject: [U] FW: Review of Tra'nslated Autopsy Examination Report 

Classification: UNCLASSIFIEDIIFOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
5 June 2005 

~r.- 

Here are the translati~ns on the Final Autopsy Examination Report and th'e Request through the Judge for ari 
Autopsy. Please review and corr'ect any errors, word structure, or medical terminology you deem necessa'ry. 
Sorry for the delay; 1 just obt'airied the documen& this morning. I understand that you are traveling today to 
Afghanistan, so I don?t expect you to complete or review the translation today, But when you get settled in, please 
take a look and then email back. Thank you sir for your help and have a safe trip. 

SA- Team Chief 
11 th MP BN CID 
48th MP Det. CID 

Classification: UNCLASSIFIEDIIFOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
I f  this e-mail is marked FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY it may be exempt from mandatory disclosure 
under FOIA. DoD 5400.7RI ?DoD Freedom of Information Act Program?, DoD Directive 5230.9, ? 
Clearance of Do0 Information for Public Release?, and DoD fnstruction 5230.29, ?Security and 
Policy Review of DoD Information for Public Release?' apply, 
c - p  , - -  
From: MNC-I 48th Linguist - CAT I1 
Sent: Saturday, June 04, 005 10:34 PM 
TO:-cwz MNC-I CID Special Agent 
Subjec 



i ./*'. Page 1 of 1 
Am- ' 

From: M CW2 MNC-I CID Special Agent 
Sent: Sunday, May 29,2005 4:04 AM 

- ,  
To: 
Subject: [U] Autopsy Report Needed 
Categories: UNCLASSIFIED, FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
Classification Caveat: FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
Classification Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 

~lassification: UNCLASSIFIED//FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY \ 

29 May 05,1445 

~ r -  
As I mentioned on the phone. I met you in February 2005, when 6 autopsies were performed at the BIAP, by 
Doctors from the Armed Forces Institute of Pathology. I was one of the investigators at the scene leading the 
investigation'. 

Your assistance in this matter will be greatly appreciated. I will call you again tomorrow. Thank you, Special 
Asen- 

; m D ~ e a m  Chief b La) (4 4 
48th MP Det. CIb 

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED//FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
If this e-mail is marked FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY it may be exempt from mandatory disclosure 
under FOIA. DoD 5400.7R, "DoD Freedom of Information Act Program", DoD Directive 5230.9, 
"Clearanee of DoD Information for Public Release", and DoD Instruction 5230.29, "Security and Policy 
Review of DoD Information for Public Release" apply. 



2 'l "7 Page 1 o f  
&- 

\ A  

+. - Iw~ MNC-l CID Special   gent' 
From: C W ~  MNC-I CID Special Agent 
Sent: Sunday, ~ a y  29,-2005 4:04 AM 
To: - 

[U] Autopsy Report Needed Subject: , 
b [y) &J 

Categories: UNCLASSIFIED, FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
Classification Caveat: FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY h lt) I.) -2 . " 

Classification Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED//FQR OFFICIAL USE ONLY < 
, .  

29 hniy 05,1445 . 

~ r . m  

As I mentioned on the phone, I met you in February 2005, when 6 autopsies were performed at the BIAP, by 
Doctors from the Armed Forces Institute of Pathology. I was one of the investigators at the scene leading the 
investigation. 

matter will be greatly appreciated. I will call you again tomorrow. Thank you, Special 

~ m ~ e a m  Chief 
11th M 
48th MP Det. CID 
APO AE 
DSN 318 

~raq.centcom.mil a- h (?\ @-$ 

Classification; UNCLASSIFIED//FOR OFFlClAL USE ONLY 
If this e-mail is marked FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY it may be exempt from mandatory disclosure 
under FOIA, DoD 5400.7R, "DoD Freedom o f  Information Act Program", DoD Directive 5230.9, 
"Clearance o f  DoD Information for Public Release", and DoD Instruction 5230.29, "Security and Policy 
Review of DoD lhformation for Public Release" apply. 



From; 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: > 

CW3 MNC-I 48th MP BDE Detachment commander 
6, 2005 1 2 :  45 AM 
W 2  MNC-I C I D  

-04-CID259 Follow-up: A r t i c l e  

r ead  beiow. l e t s  s e a  i f  we can f i n d  t h e  autopsy r e p o r t  i f  it 
w e  can do a sup t o  a t t a c h  i t .  

48th MP Det C I D  
Camp Victory,  Baghdad, I r a q  

@iraq.centcom.mil  

T CW2 MNC-I 

Subjec t :  RE: Case 0020-04-CID259 Follow-up: A r t i c l e  ~ 

f a c t  e x i s t s .  . . ' 

Operat ions Of f i ce r  

11 th  MP Bn ( C I D )  
Camp Victory, Baghdad, I r a q  
APO AE 09342 

N I P R :  
SIPR: 

CW4 - 3d MP Group (CID)  [mailto:-@forscorn. army. mil] 

CW3 MNC-I S-3 

- 



- _It 
3d MP Group '(CID) . . --', - - - 
Subject:  FW: Case 0020-04-CID259 Follow-up: A r t i c l e  
Importance: Low 

, . 
11th  OPNS: Query and r eques t  a s  rece ived  from M r .  UL . . 

CW3 - 3d MP Group ( C I D )  ' ; -- 
Importance: Low 

I r a q  is no t  a l r e a d y  doing it, can you p l e a s e  have them do follow-up with Dr. 
of I r a q ' s  Forensic  Medical I n s t i t u t e  i n  Baghdad t o  o b t a i n  a copy of t h e  
t he d i d  f o r  t h e  f ami ly  ( see  a r t i c l e  below). I n s t r u c t  them t o  re-open t h e  

case  t o  do t h e  work. And if he d i d  i n  f a c t  d i e  from b l u n t  f o r c e  trauma, t h e r e  may be a 
- n e e d  f o r  more i n v e s t i g a t i v e  work. - - - . - 



English ~rahslation: i 

a 

Foreign Language 

Photos depicting Americans 

Photos depicting foreign nationals 

Civilian Agency Records 

AudioNideo depicting foreign 
nationals and Americans 



- ~ 2  MNC-I CID 

From: W2 MNC-I CID 
Sent: W e d n e s d a y . 2 0 0 5  1 :18 AM 
Tor . m y a h o o . c o m l  
Cc: - ~ 3  MNC-I 48th MP BDE Detachment commander 
Subject: Request for information '7I-t\cl-y* 

DT.- 

My name is Special ~ ~ e n t  -from the Camp Victory Criminal Investigation Office. We met 
several months ago at the Arrport durrng some autopsies. 

aril writing again to request your assistance in finding and obtaining an autopsy report prepared by D- 
f the Iraq Forensic Medical Institute, Baghdad. 

The autopsy was conducted sometime in Febuary or March 2004 and was on Mr. 

Any assistance you can providd on this matter would be appreciated as this is a time sensitive matter. ' 

Thank you, 



/--\, 

9 a kc . b)&\ -1 
-w3 MNC-148th MP BPE $eta~hmgrlt csmmandw , .. , 19 I+C 
From: 

I Sent: 
~C?Y9 -I-- 

To; -3 O P S ; W ~  MNC-148th MP 

Subject: FW: Case 0020-04-C10259 Follow-up: Article 

Importance: Low 

Here's t h e  information about t h e  Iraqi doctor. 

> ----- 
> From: 

> 

e  autopsy report he d id  f o r  t h e  family 



-CW~ MNC-148th NIP BDE Detachment commander. .. . . 

From: CW3 MNC-I 48th MP BDE Detachment commander 
Sent: ay 25,2005 505 PM 
To: 
Subject: RE: [U] RE: Case 0020-04-CID259 Follow-up: Article 

Categories: , UNCLASSIFIED, FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
Classification Caveat: FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
Classification Classification: 

UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED//FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

how are you? Good I hope. Sorry, 1 didn't have too much time to talk yesterday. 
It is a little crazy over here case wise these days. 

Here is the BLUF on this thing. I did not reopen this thing back when I got this in 
March. I don't know why? I guess I miss us too. Anyway, we are 
reopening it today. I remember having liaison ME to find out 
if he would contact or get us in touch wit of Iraq's Forensic Medical 
Institute to find out. The liaison ME, Dr to us and there was apparently 
no autopsy done. But, like I said this and make sure and 
also do-ii officially. We are Supplemental to reopen this and get it done. 
We have already tried to contact Dr. again. More to follow. This is my f'up, 
sorry. I'll take the hit for it, 

PS What is your DSN at Command. I c a l l e d  old o n e b u t  no one answered. 

Commanding 
48th MP Det CID 
Camp Victory, Baqhdad, Iraq 

--- 
W3 [ r n a i l t o ~ b e l v o i r .  army .mil] 
, 2005 4 :2 
MNC-I 48th MP BDE Detachment commander 

ase 0020-04-CID259 Follow-up: Article 

I still need an answer on this as I asked the media to hold off on providing a 
response until I heard something back from you. 

Was your Dr -right or did this other guy at the institute do one? 

Thanks much. 

, 2005 10:23 AM 
CW3 MNC-I 48th MP BDE Detachment commander' . Case 0020-04-CID259 Follow-up: Article 023654 

In the mean time, is this case closed? I know we re-opened and sent out supplemental but 
I don't have a final supplemental (would be about the 3rd or 4th final supplemental). 



4 4 - 

CW3 MNC-I 48th MP BDE Detachment commander 

To : CW4 MNC-I 11th MP BN (CID) S-3 OPS 
Article 

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED//FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

D r . i s  the head .Forensic Pathologist in Iraq and initially stited an autopsy was not 
done. Let us double check. Thanks. m 
Commanding 
48th MP Det CID 
Camp Victory, Baghdad, Iraq 

iraq,centcom.mil - I 

CW3 [mailto- m belvoir . army. mil] 
W4 MNC-I llth MP BN (CID) S-3 OPS; 
BDE Detachment commander - - 

Subject: FW: Case 0020L04-CID259 Follow-up: Article - 
Importance: Low 

Here's the information about the Iraqi doctor. 

CW3 - 3d MP Group 

~m~ortance : Low 

3d MP Gp, if Iraq is not already doing it, can you please have them do 

follow-up with Dr i of Iraq's Forensic Medical Institute in Baghdad to obtain a copy o the autopsy report he did for the family 
(see article below). Instruct them to re-open the case to do the 
work. And if he did in fact die from blunt force trauma, there may be 

a need for more investigative work. 

> ----- Orig' a1 Messa e----- 
> From: 
> Sentm -005 3:12 PM 
>TO: C W S ' ; -  COL CIDC G3; 
CW5 
> Subject: Article 
> Importance : Low 
> 
> March 24, 2005 Thursday 1:59 PM Eastern Time 
> 
> SECTION: INTERNATIONAL NEWS 
> 
> LENGTH: 957 words 



English ~rahslation: 

Foreign Language 

Photos depicting Americans 

Photos depicting foreign nationals 

)( - Civilian Agency Records 

f AudioNideo depicting foreign 
nationals and Americans 





. -.- 
/- i% 

C -- X &!I. 
DEPARTMENTOF TEE ARMY 

US ARMY CRDlINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND 
FORT MCCOY CID OFPICE 
1753 SOUTH 11m AVENUE 

FORT MCCOY, WISCONSIN 54656 

24 Aug 04 

, .  MEMORANDUM FOR Special Agent in Charge, 2zd M 3 $ q  Police Battalion (CJD), 
USACIDC, APO' AE 09342 , 

Y 
L 

SUl3JECT: Fourth Mormation Report (0073-04-CID065) 

1. Reference your Request .foror;Assistan& @FA) 0020-04-CID259-8013 8, received by 
this office on 29 Jun 04. I-.. . . . a  . . =  

2. AU anticipated investigative activity has been completed by this office and is annotated : 
in the below listed attachments: i ; ; . : a*. . . .  % .  ; .I .... . . . . .  

3. The f o h v h g  man-hours were emended: 

c. Travel Hours: .- .. . 11 . 

4. .0015 Contingency Funds expended: None. 

COM: (608- 
or E-MAIL: 

. . ... ......... . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . =.:- .i-'.i,* A--- ---. -l^rU$L'.",..*- . . . .  . .  .. . . . . . . . . . . . .  ... . . . . .  . . . . . . .  "T ^". 1 e.7 7 .:w .*).~~-s;~;..r.;il.li._l..lSi:,-LcT.*L".".-, , i ! 
.., ... ".c"; w - . u x ~ . &  ; & . ? h . - - '  ..... 

. .  , .  

3 Encls . . 

. . , . ;  
. . 

... 

.. , ; *  . .  .' . . . 
, I 

. , 

I ' 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 



- ~ 4  MNC-I C3 Operations Officer 

From: - CW-CID ~ e m h 2 . m c c o y . a r r n y . m i l ]  
- sent: . Monday, August 23,2004 10:15 AM 

To: -ID ' 

Subject: RE: RFA 

Your last interview 0073-04-CID065, your ~61# is 0020-04-h3259-80138) is scheduled for 24 
Aug 04. Solider just returned and we are conmpleting. Additionally, this soldier is being discharged at end of this 
week. 

WARNING: This message is intendedfor the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain 
information that is privileged, law enforcement sensitive, andexemptfrom disclosure under applicable l m C  $&reader of: +s $? 

; this message is not the intended rkipient or the krnjfoy'ee or agent respo&i&for delivdring this message to the intended ' 

fecipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, t & r & $ b m ~ c ~  - ceived this communication in error, please not* this ofice immediately by reply or by telephone (608) 
nd immediately delete this message and all its attachments. 

I 

CID [ m a i l t o ~ u s . a r m y . m i l ]  
Se : 7% AM 
To: emh2.mccoy.army.mi11 
Subject: RFA 

? . -  +. - 

--- - 
+ - Thanks for the update, Just do not want you to get blasted-bji CID CoKmand for rioniesponsiveness to tiie CAT 1 &AS, I wlii use this for my next CAT 1 update. Please send me your draft AIR so I can add to the CAT 1 update. These interviews 

are remaining leads for me to close this case. 

Thanks. 
I 



',,f#&. -+. 3 7 .; . . " 
6'; 

- 1  

,. < ::d:b;*~ + y:.i&$$;,.-i .3: : 2'. - ' .  -&,, -;. 
Here is the information you requested. ISN 048 fist day in the HVD was May 4, 2003 by this spreadsheet.. 

3 ,  

' . - > - . > 4 - 
439th MP s * 
DNvrll 

> . 
---driginal Mess 

Fmm: SPC 439lii MP DET CLERK ~ 

Sent: 
TO: 
Subject: 

. . 
CID.xls 



Page 1 of 1 

close I 
From: w z  MCCOY CID [ ~ ~ T P . m c c o ~ . a r m ~ . m i l ]  
TO: ~ a ~ . c e n t c o m . s m i l . m i l  
Cc: ~ c h l d . .  W W ~  MCCOY CID 

Subject: h f o  report 
Sent: 7/26/04 8:27 Importance: Normal 

r- * 

- J 

this, we did complete two of the interviews (~p-nd SSG 
on leave till next week. He has contacted us (he was in Seattle, WA 

first person that returned our calls, and the units, which were started 
on the 7" of Jul04) on vacation with his family and explained that he would be back end of this week (like the 
30 Jul 04). He is the pertinent interview of the 3 as he escorted vic. to CSH. We should complete this action 
next week. 

.- 
Understandably, a lot of these reserve units when they came back immediately went on block W r i  

d i o r  io tne first drrll, which have begun as of 15 Jul04- at least in the 
Mn and 1L area. - 
Special Agent in Charge 

. - --,, = ." -+" - -, . - -.--*r .-?.&-A2 r9 , r ,- 2% -- ---L, - --+ -- -_* - i i 
-. - 

1 -., - -..A,- > c h . .  -- - 
WARNING: This message is intended for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain 
information that is privileged, law enforcement sensitive, and exemptfiom disclosure under applicable law. Ifthe reader 
of this message is not the intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this message to the 
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is 
strictly prohibited. Ifyou have received this communication in error, please notifj, this ofice immediately by reply or by 
telephone (608-nd immediately delete this message and all its attachments. 



. r n m  n A "[ALION (CID) 

MEMORANDUM FOR Deputy Commanding General for Detainee Operations, Multi- 
National Corps-Iraqi, Camp Victory, IZ APO AE 09342 

SUBJECT: Request for Records Pertaining to Detainee - -1 OO2O-O4-CID2S9-8O 138) 

evacuated to the Intens 
26 Jan 04, while in the ICU, detaine 
sustained a severe head injury. Be 
worsened and a CT scan disclosed 
detainee-isclosed hem 

was opined to be result of the 
disposition. On 30 May, 94, this investi ation was re-opened to M e r  investigate the = 

>Tz"y&$"d >%&? "*=%:,%- -- L - = 

etermmed death of detainee- 

2. This office requests copies of any and all medical records, the Camp Cropper detainee 
file, any and all interrogation reports and a list of all dates detaine 
subjected to interview and interrogation. -as 

3. The medicals are to be reviewed for consult with the Armed Forces Medical Examiner L 

in attempts to establish the cause and manner of detainee- death. The 
detainee file and interrogation re orts are needed for review to identify all personnel 
having contact with d e t a i n e n e  dates of interview and interrogation will 
assist in determining the last date d e t a i n e e  in contact with U.S. Forces 
before his death. 





my fingers type funny some times- 

i 

Forensic Sciences Oficer/AOPS 
h [a) IC\ -r 

11th MP Bn (ClDl 

-mail) I i 

Importance: High 

can we getthis straightened ouk? See below for the ho e number and . 
name of the' Captain who has PHYSCAlLLY s e e n m n  Iraq. 

I Ith MP Bn (CID) 
Ft Hood. TX 

DS (25sl) 
"Peace Be Wifh You" 

Importance: High 

Chief 



, Page 2 of3 

just called iraq and spoke to the below person an is there in 
has physically seen him. ' We also called the rear d commander here at Ft Bliss and he is not here: ' . , . 5 . . . . 

C P T " S - 1 ,  31d GSH 

4. ' . ' I 

X .  

us.army.mil] 
1 

, 
-D (~k);. 

Importance: High . 

WILCO 

'4 - g e t  %h?hi&?hi~ is a' C -, , > +  .2' . r .  

fywarded to you yesterday by 
ticketing yesterdaji ... 24 hour 
~ a y b e  the guy is AWOL if the 
us he re-deployed; Dont' clos 
direct w i t h  but Cc us a 

.- 

I 7th MP Bn (CID) 
Ft Hood, TX 

-2- - .  - - - - 
"Peace Be Wifh Youn 

Don't know if you been getting my emails. I nee 
Iraq. We conhct the person Ft Bliss told us to 
Please have Bliss check again. 



> -----Origin- 
> From: 
> Sent: Tuesday, June 29,2 PM 
>To: CID SAC - > Subject: CAT I 

> Here is the update fiom the REA we received fmm Iraq. - 
> 





,, . *. -. _r ._ - 2;""- J? -s 9'' a ' 
2' 

'< + + , ,. - CVM MNG! Operations Qmcer i 
I '  

I 

From: perations Officer 
Sent: 
To: ' - subject: -T::~L~ .,) : , .  - 

' 1 
:- ,. q .  :\+; - &$;&+,., & :, ~,? E;&&-:+ ,': * 

Mr. . . . 9.: 1, .- , 

I dispatched this RFA through you to fi Bliss RA. Ft Bliss itqmediaf$y wprked the case and reported that SO 
was still in Iraq. We coordinated with the 31st CSH, who state he redeployed, is not here. Would like you L 
RFA to Ft Bliss and advisqthem the soldier is not in Iraq, 31st CSH says he redeployed. Would like them to try and find 

, r  him again and interview.: 

Thanks m' 
\ 

I .  

, . 
, . 

RFA 
04-CID259-80138 (I 

. . 



: 3 ) b ,  9 
1 I 

' -. _ 
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 

US Army Criminal Investigation Command 
78th -' '~et CID (CASE), 6th MP Group (CD) 

406 Pershing Court, PO Box 2365 . 
~ d r t  iiiiey;,' K ~ W  66442-0365 

-, 
,+ft ........ .&@~&$$++ ..? . >q. Q? < ", > .! ' ,X?  *, , ., . 2 ..- , . ,, ~ ' I&&" ! \. . = .. ..... . .  1 **;. :z..- +. a ,. :, ? ,.- ' . , -; ~ , ,. , 

, cJj&-Dm 14 June 2004 

9 ,  -. D y . '  d , ? . <  : : MEMORANDUM FOR Special Agent in Charge, 22nd ~ i l i t a ry  PO& Battgion (CD), I APO AE 09342 

' SUBJECT: 4" Information Report - 0126-04-CDO25 ' 

1. Reference your Request for Assistance (MA), ((0020-04-CD259-80138), received on 
03 Jun 04. 

2.. Your request was completed and all investigative activity was documented in the 
attached enclosures. . * + . -4% &,+ ~>.'.*.@$p@$$$?! 4 .  -2 ' Y.4. F@$ . . , . , A .  . - ' , ' . - '. . : A *, .. -58  f:" ', . . 9: x.q,; , , 

3. Administrative Data: : 

~drninistrative - 4.0 
Investigative - 6.0 
Travel - 12.0 

4. No .0015 funds, Privacy Act Disclosures or DD Forms 2701 were used. ' ' blU) CC+L 

5. POC is SA at C O A  785- DS- FAX 785- 
-r E ~ r i I e y a r m y . ~ l .  

. . 
- .-- -, -. - - ; * r r  .,,. 

4 encl 

I - A T R ~ ~ S A - O ~ J U ~ O ~ .  Special Agent In charge . .' 
' 2-AIR of S-9 Jun 04. 

3- Sworn Statement of Dr- 
09 Jun 04. , 

4-CID ~0&44,  pertaining to Dr. 
- ,  



U.S. ARMY MEDICAL COMMAND 
FREEDOM OF INFORMATION1 

PRIVACY ACT OFFICE 
ATTENTION: MCFP 
2050 WORTH ROAD, SUITE 13 
FORT SAM HOUSTON, TEXAS 

MR. JOHN PETERSON 





Many details are missing. Thee is no documentation as to how this guy all of a sudden 
. ended up with a head injury (no mention of fall or previous injury). He was admitted for 

, I 

heart problems and has a terrible baseline health status (ASCVD, diabetes, the usual). He - 

apparently ruled out for a myocardial infarction and they even'wrote an order to 
discharge him back to the detainee camp when the next set of orders has him post-op 
fiom a craniotomy and evacuation of a hematoma. Did he fall or did they justnotice he 

.* . might be impaired? a% Y 

The death certificate (no name or any other data, not even a datehime of death) attributes 
death to low platelets causing a bleed. Not all of the platelet counts were legible but the 
ones I saw demonstrafed a trend downward over 27-28 JAN and then back upward with a 
low of 49,000 (the lowest counts were actually reported after the surgery occurred). I 
would argue with the neurosurgeon that 49,000 is not low enough to typically cause 
spontaneous bleeds. Other factors, such as his clotting status, might be involved. Also, ' 

he may have been tiansfused and his platelet counts could have dipped even lower but we 
don't have those reports. The dip in platelets may have been a drug reaction but I find it 

, hard to imagine he could go from 49K back up to 304K in 24 hours without a whole 
bunch of hklp. 1f this was all fiom transfixion, they gave the guy way too many platelets. . 

No one needs to get above 150K by artificial means. 

C.I.D. needs all of the hospital records, including progress notes, tiansfusion records, and 
operative notes (what was done, what did they fwd, why did they decide to operate). The 
imaging studies (at least the reports) and all labs should be made available. It doesn't 
sound like this guy presented with any injuries (other than a lac on his great toe). If he . 

fell out of bed or whatever hard enough to require surgery there must have been an - 
incident report. 

By the way, an autopsy should have been done and this death certificate is invalid(this is 
a recording). 



CW4 MNC-I Operations Officer 
From: 
Sent: b h ) t )  -2 
To: 
CC: CW3 MNC-I 2 2 ~ ~  MP 

Subjeeti - ,:: j 
'f .***; s 

? .  
I 

Yourstravel orders are-approved. Pls, have your budget contact Ms f o r  fund cite. 
OPS 

Sir, - 

We a r  r,-1 - trr -- pr-~W-~- el. ~ 0 r  
-CID065 just recently'recef+ed. This beehf 2 q7 .. ?& 

* 

dated 30 May 04, but we didn't see until the en - 
July 04. This CAT I requested the interview of 
and these Soldiers are way up in the Minneapoli 

We got another CAT I RFA to interview Soldiers located in Arlington 
Heights, IL. They asked to have the Bn Cdr and Company Cdr interviewed 
about the Rules of Engagement that are written in SOP and are briefed and 
debriefed in country. These CAT I RFAs are 0075-04-CID065, 0076-04-CID065 
and 0077-04-CID065. ~hese are to conduct canvass interviews of entire MP 
companies. 

In addition; they have 0068-04-CID065 and 0074-04-CID065 to conduct CAT 
I RFAs. They need to qualify on the range on Friday. However,,the 

We need travel orders for CW2 
vesti ative travel to Arlinghton 

would need to do the Minneapolis, WI - T- --.A ,- a,h w.7- c- :..-- .-- 
CID empty. We want to complete as 

quickly as possible. 

Operations Officer . T r-. i 
1000th CID BN 
Ft. Campbell 
"Assault Crime & Terrorism" 

, < 

P&TSCRIPT: I; addition, C W ~  S A C ,  Ft. McCoy R& CID hab not been 
paid by DFAS on past TDYs. This causes a personal hardship on the Soldier. 



. , 

I -3 - - -1 ! I 
CAT 1 RFA, there are th%ee peo a n d  le to be me. inte m d .  &%ck with 
nd need the status, ASAP to 

, i r .  : i '  
$ ,  7 - & 4  -.. 

' - '  &knoiledgeh receipt and forwarded to S A C '  Ft. M C C ~ ~  RRI CID. 
@ R 

9 . s 

V/R 

; I dispatched the attached CAT 1 RFA to you on"'30 May 04. I have not 
> received any updates or informatibn reports on this case. Can you obtain 
> the status, and if complete have the office dispatch (email) the info 
> report and any attachments to me. This is an undetermined death and these 
> leads need to be completed. 

,-- , - -  . . - -~z=+~-.=?+m;iiiiii-iiL, -+- *h -. Ir - e-L--- -- 
> 

, - 
, > T ~ 3 3 - ~ ~ > ~ * 3 1 - " - -  

> 
> <<0020-04-CID259-80138.pdf>> 

n 
, - ; $ f 

5 1  - , < : W'k. 
. , A 



NT OF THE ARMY -----  - 

, r 

I 

CIRB-WCB 
I \ 

r Q 8 .04JunO4.  , . * 
~ M O ~ U M  FOR Special Agent in Charge, 22nd Military Police Battalion (CID), United 
States b y  Criminal Investigation Command, APO, AE 09342 

SUBJECT: Final Information Report (0062-04-CD342) 

1. Your Request For Assistance (0020-04-CD259-80138) was completed as documented in file 
attached Agent's Investigative Repod (m). I 

I 

2. The following man-hours were expended: 4 
% Z .  ,$- . \ 7 

a. Investigative: 3 ..$ 
b. Adm@strative: 1 A 3 

i -5 

c. Travel: I.'' -' 7 < 
d. .0015 ~unds:  0 
e. Privacy Act Disclosures: 0 

I '  

. - I " * .  - - ,,..,. 4 2  

.- r s  .' wy,4- a,.. -- ,-" 
> ,.,- - z . 7 3  
-"- - Encls (3) 

I-AIR of S- 
2-Sworn Statement of SSG- 

J 3-CID Form 44 

. . . . .  
, 

' FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY - LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 



3 Page 1 of 1 
,3 .- - 1 1  

a 2 -"J , 
1 .  

+ .  

$ram us.army. mil> b .  
Sent Thursday, June 17, 2004 7:43 pm 

To ,. . p x - us.armv.mil , 
Cc 

L 
, . > .  ~ h ~ f i e i d . a r m y . r n i l ~ ~ ~ , :  d "  ,$, ', *, -,+,, 71. :$:v, 

'l 4 -., Z 

Bcc 
.*. ,, e~~,~;p&@$&&*i!~i , - s'$&&+%% % -  :: *L: ;$+q&& --&, Y-( A '-, ' '. ., - . , . ,j &,g; , ;-- $ ,  - - %. h-? L+* *& + a . $.J&#&,k& +-&y 

i '  + subject request for &!&and 
, . 

:. $ , . 
4 4'. I 

. : * ' 

Sir, 
Ir 

. . P 

I hope - You can help. I need co ies of all documents pertaining to patien- 
~ ~ N a t i o n a i i t y :  Egyptian. 

. If You can reply electronitally, it would be greatly appreciated. , 
Thank you, 

c w v  . 
22nd M N CID 

, , , ; ,  7 , .  . ~ "sw&.  -.$%:M- ar-$gj -- ,..&&+* , ,>. t .<* <4. *;$&#@ 
d" ~ 

mil NIPERNET - :-. ?.*, " , 

us.army.smil.mi SIPE~rilrn . . I  
\ I .  



3 i> 

1 .+ - 
- .  - 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY ' 

US Army Criminal Investigation Command 
78th MP Det ClD (CASE), 6th MP Group (CID) 

406 Pershing Court, PO Box 2365 
, Fort Riley, Kansas 66442-0365 ,, 

MEMORANDUM THRU COMMANDER, SIXTH GROUP REGION, USACI~C, 
A m :  CIRF-OP, FORT LEWIS, WA 98433-1 009 

FOR COMMANDER, USACIDC, ATTN: CIOP-COY 561 1 ColumbiarPIKE, 
FALLS CHURCH, VA, 22041-501 5 

'SUBJECT: Significant Case Update of Category 1 Monitorship ROI 0020-04-CID259- 
80138 

a. CIDR 1 95- 1, CID Operations, Paragraph 4-6. 

b. 6th MP Group message from , ~ t ~ e w i s . a r m ~ . s m i l . m i l  dated 3 June 04 1 
10:42, Subject: FW: RFA to Ft Riley. 

2. In accordance with the above-cited references, the following initial update is provided 
and addresses investigative activity to date: - ,  

a. Subjects identified to date: NIA 

b. Investigative activi.~ conducted during this reporting period: 4 Ju 04- 8 Jun 04. 
-%X' ns%?@=z,Wh I*&? ~*se*:~***<rn.- . .  . L -  .- 

(1) At 1500, g Jun 04 sx c o o r d i n a t e d  with ~ e ~ u t y  R C S D  
who reported LTC a s  at his residence and informed him to contact this 
office. 

c. Investigative activities to be conducted: , 023677 



9 9. * p' .- . J I /. 
, 

( L T c )  to determine patient history and trekment 
the attending staff fmm B Co. 109th Med BN during ' . 
04 and during previous visiti. r.., . . #  . . . 

. I .  
,. ,. 3 1 -.,, : 

. . . . . - -,. 
. - a  f,;:v++:.L .r ., ,&;.+. - (2) NIA .k 2; * . ' ,,'+ , . 

I > . - ' , . :y " .r.- 
L I 1 . .  . . 

' ,  + a 

, 
4 Problem areas: None at this time. -. 

,: A . , $ .,.,'. . n Z '  .., 3 f ' .. ' ,' 
I 

at COMM 78- DSN F A X  78% 
riley.army.mil . 

- ,  

. . . .  
Encl - None 

' *  : z +  I .  



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY .-' 
WALTER REED BRANCH OFFICE 

3D MILITARY POLICE GROUP, USACIDC 
6900 GEORGIA AVENUE, NW 

WASHINGTON, DC 20307-5001 

c. , Invest. Admin: 0 

d. Administrative: 1 

f. Privacy Act Disclosures: 0 

3 .  No evidence was collected during this request. 

r the undersigned at DSN -1- - -  - .  . .- _ or. e,-mail na.amedd.army.mi1-; ' 

. . . .  

. . 
- .  

. . 
. .  .:.. . . . :  ; . - 7 -  . 

. . . : . .  . .  ..:. . special Agent, . .  . in Charge . .  :i_ .,: .,!.. !...;. . . . . .. r .  ! 



FW: Cat 1 RFA 
- -  T) ' Page 1 of 1 

... <A , . 

I ~ J I @ / S I G S I Q ( X J ~  * I ?  - ' 
- .  

From: 
, 

C" F MP [ s ~ ~ r i l e y . l u m y . m i ~ ~  :I , : - .-. . . .  I I - .  - ., : e,!.,, 
C& C'D; : : r n ~ i ~ ; - ~  

' 

To: . .-L.$ * 
us.anny.mil , . . 
,- &?%..,;$..T.' 

< ?Q$, ,* , ;?...'..@ *< * 3 - >. ,,; r *I ,,%:<e=. , , T k k ,  & ..:*.'a' . ., '4'-. -, , :., . +*. ?.+.&,+ Cc: ' .  , - - - , r :  
, ~ Subject: FW: Cat 1 RFA 0126-04-~1D025 . 

" ..a Sent: , , 6/4/04 11:18 Ah Ikpbrtance: ' ~ o & a l  
* 

, , 

-, ( 
i 1 

I 
1 

k a t  1 info rewrt 0126-04-~1~025.doc 
- 

- ,s!r@ -- -- ---- hl 

* The fvst Info Rpt on h20-04-~1~259-80138.. ' 

c w 3  - : 
. I +  

> ---Original Messa e--- 
> From: e s* CD 
> Sent: Friday, June 04,2004 4:04 PM 
>To: - c w ~ ~ ~ M P .  . . > Subject: . Cat 1 RFA 0126-04-0025 
> - '  *- ., 
> . .  

4 

- 



. - 3 -- .--q 
-, . ~ E P A R T M E N T  OF THE ARMY 

- US Army Criminal Investigation Command 
78th MP Det CID (CASE), 6th MP Group (CID) 

406 Pershing Court, PO Box 2365 
Fort Riley, Kansas 66442-0365 

. . . -  . .  . . ,>,< J ' 
/-- 

ClRF-DFR 4 June 2004 ' 

+ ,+ 8 _- ? z 

MEMORANDUM THRU COMMANDER,  SIX^ GROUP REGION, USACIDC, 
% 

A m  ClRF-OP, FORT LEWIS, WA 98433-1009 

FOR COMMANDER, USACIDC, ATTN~ CIOP-CO, 561 1 ~olumbia PIKE, 
FALLS CHURCH, VA, 2204 1-501 5 

SUBJECT: Initial update of Category 1 Monitorship ROI 0020-04-CID259-80138 
i '  . 

1. References: 

a CIDR 195-1, CID Operations, Paragraph 4-6. - 

b. 6th MP Group message f i o m ~ , ~ t l e w i s . a r m y . s m i l . m i l  dated 3 June 04 1 
10:42, Subject: FW: RFA to Et Riley. 

2. In accordance with the above-cited references, the following initial update is provided . 
and addresses investigative activity to date: 

a. Subjects identified to date: NIA 

, b. Investigative activity conducted during this reporting period: 
b [~\b) - I 

- ,~.%-i- & ,. =* -lr- - -, -- =. - ,-.. - .- ..- ...-ML."$,-+. C W  '. - - -- . . -, -- - . . - -. . -- - -. bl l  &>&Z L# - ----.* ..*. -. ". 14 It. 

(1) On 3 Jun 04, this office initiated Request for Assistance 0126-04-CID025 
received from the 22nd Military Police Battalion, APO AE 09342. 

(2) Between 1400 and 1800 hours, 3 Jun 
attempted telephonic coordination with Dr. GTC) 
address and thro"ugh his National Guard unit, bo 

esidence appeared to be vacant and a neighbor 
had not been seen at home for several weeks. deputy 

coordinated with the Rapid City Regional Hospital, RCSD, and determined Dr. GTC) 
a d  not worked there for years and thete was no contact information for hin 



CDRFR-DFR 
SUBJECT: Initial update of Category 1 Monitorship ROI 0020-04-CID259- 

, , . f .  
80 138 . ,  pa : 

. - 1 
..,.*f:d' '6':' 

u I (4) At 14344 J& 04, SA coordinaiid 4 t h  ~e~u-who had 
coordinated with the United and determined then was no 
mail hold or forwarding residence. , '6 r p  \ - 

I ,  

* (5) At l5OO,4 Jun 04, S- coordinated*with SFC B 
Co. 109th Med BN, SD, National Guard, 607 Princetog St. Vermillion, SD, 57069-0434 
(VSD) who was unaware of any detairiee recordi returning with the unit nor was he aware. 
of unit members who assisted Dr. (LTC) -when he treated SFC 
-01 not provide an additional phone, work or vacation contact ' 

infomition on Dr. ( L T C ) e  

. . 
(3) NIA 

CYCGJuL 
. . A , I  

1 

, f  . 
c. Investigative activities to be conducted:. + 

(1) ~etermklocat ion of Dt (LTc- Coordinate for interview of Dr. 
( L ~ c ) u a n d  determine patient history and treatment records 
Determine the attending staff from B Co. 109th Med BN during 
r i  26 Jan 04 and during previous visits. 

d. Problem areas: Currently unsuccessful in contacting Dr. (LTc)-~~ his 
residence or by telephone. Additionally, personnel from the SDNG are spread throughout 
the state of South Dakota and telephonic contact is spora~jic~messages lefi-for-response,- -- - nra. - - 

+~fl~->**i~~iya;*:mnT*w-v"~~ -.- 
at COMM 7 8 5  DSN-FAX 785- 

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ S A , . n v . m i i  . 

- .  . . . . . .  . . . . . .  . :  ' ' ., . 

Encl - ~ o n 6 .  . . . . .  
. . .  

.I . . . 
. ,. 

. . .  . , . . . . , . ,  

Special Agent" In Charge 
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... - DEPARTMENT OF THE  ARM^ . - 
prisoner InterviewAnterrogation Team (PI$)(CID)@WD] 

75" Military Police Detachment (CID)(PWD)(-) 
2tnd Military Police Battalion (CID)(FWD) 

Baghdad Central Confinement Facility (BCCR) 
., $a> * : .  1 - ,, 1,' .r ~~~:~.:-~.y.,&':q : , w. c 

, , gs, %!*- ..I Abu Ghfuyeb, Iraq W@AE 09342 ' 
. - 

.{<:> ,/ ;-?-' , . .<. ' f i t .  -t -" , c - :  . I ,  -,, ; '-'a ..:;>&',I, . t&?,:-h ,, &*g+ !- ' -. i 1 

1 CIRFR-PIT , ., . ' . . .  * 31 May04 
( .  

' $, 
+ .  h 

'; F:;: 
< .  

a .  
' . * .  :' 

M E M O ~ D U M  FOR Operatiohs Office, 22" Military ~olic: (MP) Battalion (BN)(CID), . 

Baghdad International Airport (BIAP), Baghdad, Iraq APO AE 09342 r .  

SUBJECT: Final Information Report (0049-04-CID789) 

i 

1. Reference your RFA (0020-04-CID259-80138), dated 30 May 04, is complete, 

2. Man-hours expended were as follows: , 
' ?  - - . A '  

a. Investigative: . ' 1 . .  
l. A-. 

. . 
c. Travel: > O  , # -  

d. ,0015 Funds 0 , ;  
e. Privacy Act Disc. 0 

3. ~ a h t t e ~ t o n t a c t f o r t ~ r i s r e p c s f t i ~ ~  at UN or e-rnail:' . 
~ , u s . a m i v . m i i .  

1 

- ."- Encl - -.. -& .-A:,--L- L ,jy$.* ' - ---- .%.."trnW ,->. 

I. AIR 0, s*- 
Special Agent in Charge 



I ?  . 
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-U 

W4 C JTF7-Operations Officer 

To: (E-mail) 
Cc: (E-mail) 
Subject: . . through Washington Dist ' 

U , . ', ,. h . . d ' .  b.. 
' '1' . 's: * ' 5 ;  "<  " , 4"' ,,,& r &- ~3:'- . : - 3 -" " .. 3 i -  .r 

- , . , . . ' ? ' - +:,- . - , Please dispatch this ~ ~ ~ " i f i r b l i i h  washington Dist fbj i~~rl isle BKS. ' ' 

-. ,' . - J , . . 8 ,  - m4-!  - - X 
s 

0020-04UD259-80 -f RFA .. ,138 (157 SUPP. OeCID259-80138 (1 
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
22nd MILITARY POLICE BATTALION (CID) 

UNITED STATES' ARMY CRIMINAL INV&S~GATION CO- . . 
Al?O AE 09342 

I '  > .  
. I .  . . "  

30 May 2004 

MEMORANDUM FOR Special Agent-in-Charge, Carlisle Barracks 
Resident Agency, 3D MP Group (CID), 116 Forbes Ave, Suite 
11, Carlisle,. PA 17013-5028 

SUBJECT: Request for Assistance - 0020-04-CID259-80138 
(CAT I) 

1. ABOUT 0920, 30 MAY 04, AFTER ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW, 
THIS INVESTIGATION WAS RE-OPEN 
UNDETERMINED DEATH 'OF DETAINEE ' 

; WHITE; CELL B, BUILDING 4 , .  
CAMP CROPPER, BAGHDAD INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT (BIAP), IZ. 

2. ABOUT 1640, 31 JAN 04, THE lOTH MP BN (CID) REPORTED, ---- ----- ENT REPORT (SIR), A DETAINEE DIED WHTT,R TN VIA SERIOUS INCID: - . - 7 - - - -  --- 
THE CUSTODY OF U. S. FORCES AT THE 28" CSH, BAGHDAD. 
PRELIMINARY INVESTIGAT 
03, DETAINEE - 
REAS 

A SEVERE HEAD INJURY. BETWEEN 26-31 JAN   CONDITIONED WORSENED AND A CT SCAN 
NG TO THE BRAIN. SUBSEQUENT SURGERY'OF 
m IISCLOSED HEMORAGING TO THE BRAIN FROM 

FALL FROM THE BED AND A SECOND BRAIN HEMORAGE, 
-.--*-- --- - -  - OLD. ABOUT 0156, 31 JAN 04, DR 

NEUROSURGEON, 2 8m CSH, PRONOUNCED 
ECEASED AS ALL LIFE SAVING MEASURES 

DURING SURGERY MET WITH NEGATIVE RESULTS. 



. . 
A n n m  4 ~ -  unaerslgned a t .  

e i raq .  c@ntc= or 

i 
/ / o r i g i n a l  s igned/ /  

3 Encls 
< .  

1. lSt SUP RPT Operations Of f i ce r  
2 .  Dossier 
3. SIR 
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W ,  CJTF?-0p~rat!mg officer 
. . . .  . . 

From:, . ' . . . . . .  . . .  Sent: ' - . - .  ' 

To: . . ' . . . .  .... . L. .. . . .  &, , ;,.. :. . . ..... .... ..: . . . . . . .'6- .. . . . .  . . . .  . . ,  , . , . l .:i 
. . .  

Subject: - ...! ..,:... . . .  
. .  . . .:. ::.i.;$: ,,. '- 5 '  -- :: .,:,,. .. : . ,:, ?+,A&i ..,A< 

. .  .:. .I : . . . . .  . . . , 1" 3, ,,,;.: ::"'.hi 
.i' _. _ . . ., .-. 

. . .  ; . , ?>.&ti . . . . ..*. . . . . . . 

Can you distribute this ~ F ~ t h i o u ~ h  channels. ' ; . < .  . . 
. . . .  . . . . .  

. . 
1 + .  .,.. . . X . . . .  .. -.. .,. . ' .  

. i  , ,I . . . .  -4: .. . . .  . . r l. , . . .  BLC . . . .  
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY, 
2znd MILITARY POLICE BATTALION (CID) 

UNITED STATES AIWY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND 
APQ AE 09342 

, . , . 

CIMPL-OP 30 May 2'004 

MEMORANDUM FOR Speaal  gent-in-charge, 
~esident Agency, ~ M P  Group (CID) , &ivb, C u i t e  

* 
I 

P 41:s~ 7% 

SUBJECT: Request for Assistance - 0020-04-CID*~-80138 
(CAT I) 

1. , ABOUT 0920, 30 MAY 04, AFTER ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW, 
THIS 

INED DEATH OF DETAINEE 

SYSTEM (NDRS) NUMBER M; WHITE; CELL B, BUILDING 4, 
CAMP CROPPER, BAGHDAD INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT (BIAP), IZ. C 



3. Request yo 

knowledge o f  the 

knew of detainee 
prior to 26 Jan 04, and what were the circumstances - -  

surrounding that injury. Request you determine if he 'has 
knowledge of detainee t being abused or claiming to having been abused during deten ion. 

signed at DNVT (302) 
I raq.centcom.smil.mi1-dr 

i / 

//original signed// 
. 3 Encls 

CW4, MP 
1. lSt SUP RPT Operations Officer 
2. Dossier m 
3. SIR 



,. -: - i p*L K .q??. 5 2  '< * ,.:- +. - " %***2,&,7.'._'L yl. ?J+ F: " ." '.. Could );;;u please pass this off to whatever District holds Rock kand for follow on to Rock Islarid for completion. 

> .  

+ ;Ir 

0020-04UD259-80 ~ d f  AIR 
138 (1- SUPP ... 04~~259-d0138'(: 



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
22nd MILITARY POLICE BATTALION (CID) 

. . UNITED STATES ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND 
APO AE 09342 

t 

. \ 

CIMPL-OP 30 M a y  2 0 0 4  
1 . , I ? .  

MEMORANDUM FOR S p e c i a l  A g e n t - i n - C h a r g e ,  R o c k  1 s i and  
R e s i d e n t  A g e n c y ;  3 D  MP G r o u p  ( C I D ) ,  110 Rodrnan  A v e ,  R o c k  
~ s l a n d  A r s e n a l ,  R o c k  I s l a n d  A r s e n a l ,  I L  6 1 2 9 9 - 7 5 7 0  

SUBJECT:  R e q u e s t  f o r  A s s i s t a n c e  - 0 0 2 0 - 0 4 - C I D 2 5 9 - 8 0 1 3 8  
' (CAT I )  

1. ABOUT 0 9 2 0 ,  30 MAY 0 4 ,  AFTER ADMIN1,STRATIVE REVIEW, 
T H I S  INVESTIGATION..WAS RE-OPENED TO FURTHER INVESTIGATE THE 

2 .  ABOUT 1 6 4 0 ,  31 JAN 0 4 ,  THE lOTH MP BN ( C I D )  REPORTED, 
V I A  SERIOUS INCIDENT REPORT ( S I R )  ,. A DETAINEE DIED WHILE I N  
THE CUSTODY O F  U . S .  FORCES AT THE 28TH CSH, BAGHDAD. . . 
PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION DISCLOSED THAT ABOUT 0 7 0 0 ,  2 5  APR 
03, DETAINEE- WAS DETAINED BY COALITION FORCES FOR 
REASONS UNKNOWN AND DETAINED AT CAMP CROPPER. ON 2 6  JAN 
0 4 ,  DETAINEE AL-AMERLL WAS TREATED BY DR ( L T C )  

l o g t h  MED BN, F 
- . - --" ., . OMPLAINED O F  D I Z Z I N E S S ,  .+, --.---.-- %--*. r2 ++ -- -- - - - HEADACHES A ~ D -  INEE -WAS - . ,  

SUBSEQUENTLY A I R  EVACUATED TO THE INTENSIVE CARE UNIT  - - 

( I C U J ,  28TH CSH FOR OBSERVATION AND TREATMENT. ON 2 6  JAN 
0 4 ,  WHILE IN THE ICU, DETAINEE- FELL OUT OF HIS , 
BED AND SUSTAINED A SEVERE HEAD INJURY.  BETWEEN 2 6 - 3 1  JAN 
0 4 ,  D E T A I N E E C O N D I T I O N E D  WORSENED AND A CT SCAN 
DISCLOSED HEMORAGING TO THE BRAIN. SUBSEQUENT SURGERY O F  
DETAZNEE- DISCLOSED HEMORAGING TO THE BRAIN FROM 
THE FALL FROM THE BED AND A SECOND BRAIN HEMORAGE; 
APPROXIMATELY 3-4 'WEEKS OLD. ABOUT 0156, 31 JAN 0 4 .  DR - , 
(LTC)  -I  NEUROSURGEON, 2 8TH CSHr PRONOUNCED 
DETAINEE AL-AMERLI DECEASED AS ALL L I F E  SAVING MEASURES 
DURING SURGERY MET WITH NEGATIVE RESULTS. 



d e a t h .  Request  y o u . q u e s t i o n  SPC 
e v e r  knew o f  d e t a i n e e  v e i n g  t r e a t e d  f o r  a  head 
i n j u r y  p r i o r  t o  2 6  J a n  04 ,  an  what were t h e  c i r c u m s t a n c e s .  
sur ro ,undingf  t h a t  i n j u r y .  Request  you q u e s t i o n  SPC-'. 
t o  d e t e r m i n e  if he knew anyone who i n t e r r o g a t e d  d e t a i n e e  
a n d  i f  h e  h a s  knowledge o f  detainee- 
b e l n g  abused o r  c l a i m i n  t o  having been abused d u r i n g  
d e t e n t i o n .  SPC i s  s u s p e c t e d  t o  have  been a  guard  
i n  Camp Cropper.  

.) , who had-knowledge o f  d e t a i n e e  
~ e d i c a l  c o n d i t i o n  on 26  an 04 and r e c e i .  

p r i o r  t o  d e a t h .  Request  you q u e s t i n n  
10 de te rmipe  i f  he  e v e r  knew o f  d e t a i n e l  

- - m n g  t r e a t e d - f o r  a  head i n j u r y  p r i o r  t o  26  - -, 
and what' were t h e  c i rcumstances  su r round ing  t h a t  i n j u r y .  
Reques t  you q u e s t i o n  SPC t o  d e t e r m i n e  i f  h e  knew 
anyone who i n t e r r o g a t e d  e  a l n e  YL nd i f  he  h a s  

r=howledg.e. o f  detaine- b e l n g  s e d  or--claiming t o  
h a v i n g  been abused d u r i n g  d e t e n t i o n .  SPC -may have 
been a guard  i n  Camp c ropper .  

, I  

I 

I ,  

and  what were t h e  c i rcumstances  su r round ing  t h a t  i n j u r y .  . 
Reques t  you q u e s t i o n  SSG i f  he  knew (123692 
anyone who i n t e r r o g a t e d  nd i f  he h a s  



. 
knowledge of  detainee-being abused o r  c la iming  t o  

' having been abused du r ing  de t en t ion .  
k r v  -, - I '  S S G ~ ~ Y  have. been asguard i n  camp -cropper .  .. - 

1. lst SUP RPT Operat ions  O f f i c e r  
2 .^ Doss ie r  
3 .  SIR 



. I.. 

. . 

. . 
. . . . .  
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DwmTMENT OF THE ARMY-. ---% . ' 

2 2 ~  MILITARY POLICE BATTALION (CID) 
UNITED STATES ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND 

BIAP, IRAQ APO AE 09342 

CTMPL-ZA 20 May 04 
T 

L > al 

MEMORANDUM FOR Commander, USACIDC, ATTN: CIOP-COP-OP, 601 0 6' St., 
Fort Belvoir, VA 22060 

SUBJECT: RFI (0212-04-CID001) 

1. The review of ROI # 0020-04-CID259-80138 determined the investigation was 
operationally insufficient and was administratively insufficient. 

2. The review disclosed the following deficiencies. Review of the original case file noted 
that of ten exhibits listed as attached exhibits to the Final ROI only a CD-ROM , , a . . . .  . 

r e c o r d s , a e  and were not present on any CID- 
cut. * 

ROM's in the case file. Two CD-ROMs present in the file were reviewed and were 
identified as not containing any documents fiom this investigation. The CD-ROM's 
appear to have electronic defects. The Agents Activity Summary (AAS) cites that when 
a U. S. Army doctor treated the victim for a head injury the doctor detected that the 
victim had suffered two brain injuries. The victim had sdered a first brah hemorrhage 
three to four weeks prior to his death, and the second brain hemorrhage injury shortly 
before his death wben he apparently fell to the floor fiom his hospital bed. The medical 
evaluation was that the older injury was fatal if left untreated. There was no investigative 
effort made to ascertain the victtn's location and circuinstances during the time period in 
which the older brain hemorrhage was inflicted. The 2sm Combat Support Hospital 

a--y-m- - *-- + -- -=. - *"a ,released the victim% body before C-ID was-aotified-of th-eedeath The case agents "-'- " - - -- - 
expended considerable effort to locate the victim's body after release, however once they 
learned of the body's likely location they did not go to the body; expose photogmphs, 
examine the body for evidence of trauma or arrange for an autopsy. The evidence 
diveloped shows the victim suffered a brain hemorrhage while he was a detainee in U. S. 
Army control, however there was no information developed to address the circumstances 
surrounding the cause of this injury. The Final ROI cites that the 28' Combat Support 
Hospital released the body to the International Red Cross (IRC), although AAS entries 
cite that the body was not released to the IRC, but was taken to the Foreign Sick Medicine 
Office, Baghdad. 

' 
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
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c$ ,- 9 - 
-02 i 2i, &P CID DET - t 

*, 

From: 
Sent: 

-FC CJTFI-BN OPS NCO 
Saturday, January 31, 

To: 12th MP Det (CID) SA 
Subject: n/v: SITREP Detaine 

--Original M 
From: CJTF7-CID NCO 
Sent: 
TO: 

C 

Subject: FW: SllREP Detainee #48 



f"- .f 
i- 
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I ,  
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
UNITED STATES ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMhlAND 

1 lm MILITARY POLICE BATTALION (CID)(FWD) 
4sTH MLZITARY POLICE DETACHMENT (CID)(FWD) 

BAGHDAD, IRAQ APO AE 09342 

CIMPR-FR 7 Mar 05 

-. MEMORANDUM FOR RECORD , 

SUBJECT: Request For Correction (RFC) Ol36-Q5-CIDOO 1 concerning Report of 
Investigation (ROI) 0020-04-CID259-8013 8 

1. The above mentioned ROI was reviewed by the Detainee Assessment Task Force 
(DATF), HQUSACIDC, Fort Belvoir, VA, on 2 Mar 05. There were a totaI of nine 
findings discovered during the review (See enclosure). 

a. In reference to Findin 09: l'he previous in~est~gating unit attempted many times 4 to acquire any and all medical documentation pertaining to the deceased. The medical 
documentation in question pertains to the deceased's stay at the 2@' Combat Su port 

ti? Hospital (CSH). At the time of the reinvestigation (Final Supplemental) the 28 CSH 
had redeployed to the United States, the 3 lSf CSH replaced them. Since the time of the 
reinvestigation the 3 1'' CSH has been replaced by the 8 6  CSH. The 3 1 st CSH provided 
what they had on h q d ;  however, they did not have the surgeon's operative notes or the 
findings and the incident report regarding the trauma at the hospital. Coordination with 
the Operating doctor revealed he did not have any of thi documentation. Dr. 
Office of the Armed Forces Medical Examiner (OAFMX), Armed Forces Institute f o 
Pathology (AFIP), did clarify that the hospital should have prepared a written report if the 
detainee fell out of bed; however, it is very possible they did not. This is surmised 
because one could not be found, no one remembers one being done and this is a combat 
zone where standard procedure is sometimes not followed. It is the undersigned's 
opinion that these records never existed or no longer exist. 

b. In reference to Finding two: The undersigned finds no reason to believe that the 
. deceased was abused by US or Foreign Coalition personnel.' The deceased detainee never 

mentioned being abused while under US control. He never mentioned being abused 
during capture, transport or interrogations. None of the personnel interviewed stated the 
detainee ever mentioned being abused in any manner; on the contrary, he made 
cornhents that-he was treated fairly while in US control. This is a mute point but noted. 

c. In reference to Findin three: The undersi ned reviewed this closed case file on 3 1 
b k )  (?A*\ 

~ n d  CW2- During that review Jan 04, along with CW 
the undersigned determined that the detainee was strapped to the bed probably because he 
was "antsy", inadvertently moving, and basically not saying still. He had many, many 

023698 

000U98 



medical problems that also could have lead to him inadvertently moving around. During 
the course of the investigation it was determined on several different occasions that the 
detainee had many pre-existing risk factors for blood clots leading to subdural hematoma. 
The factors were listed as follows: he was taking aspirin, a blood thinner, and had an old 
hematoma, Prior to the detainee's death he had been seen on a daily basis for care of a 
diabetic ulcer on one of his feet. His blood pressure and blood sugar were also being 
fc 
h a d  the detainee evacuated to the 28" CSH because he thought he might be 

~ILgwed, and his medications for hypertension d diabetes were being optimized. LTC 
- - 

having heart attacks. But the DATF point is noted. 

d. In reference to Finding four: .Point noted and will do a Memorandum For Record 
to USACRC for removal. , 

e, In reference to Finding five: See l(b). 

f. In reference to Finding six: See 1 (b). 

g. In reference to Finding seven: Noted 

d 

2. The point of contact for this action is the undersigned at DSN 3 18- 

Encl - . 

~etachment Commander 
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
1 lTH MILITARY POLICE BATTALION (CID) 

UNITED STATES ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND - BAGHDAD, IRAQ, APO AE 09342 

REPLY TO 
A m N T r O N  OF ,. - 

S: 14 Apr 05 
CIRF-ZA-OP 3 Mar 05 

MEMORANDUM FOR Commander, 48th Military Police Detachment (CID), Camp Victory, Iraq, 
APO AE 09342 

SUBJECT: Request for Correction - Report of investigation (ROO 0020-04-CID259-80 13 8 (0136- 
05-CIDOO1) 

1. Reference CID Regulation 195- 1, CID Operations. 

2. A review of the listed ROI was conducted by ~ead~uarters ,  USACIDC, to ensure administrative . . . . 
F: met. Administrative/inve 

identified and are documented in the enclosed attachments. 

3. Request acknowledgement of this request no later than 9 Mar 05. A response to this request to 
include the status of the investigation will be forwarded thru this headquarters to HQ, USACIDC, 
no later than the above suspense date. 

4. Point of contact for this action is the undersigned, DSN 31 8 or email 
~ . c e n t c o m . m i l .  

Encl 
as 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

EC:/ LOGSEC Officer 
% 

0 2 3 1 0 0  

LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 00010"1 



REPLY TO 
ATTENTION OF 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
U. S. ARMY CRIMINAL INYESTIGATION COMMAND 

601 0 6TH STREET 
FORT BELVOIR, VIRGINIA 22060-5506 

S: 15 Apr 05 

CIOP-CO 3 Mar 05 

MEMORANDUM FOR Commander, 3rd Military Police Group (CID), USACIDC, 4699 North 1'' 
Street. Forest Park, GA 30297-5 119 

SUBJECT: Request for Correction - ROI OO2O-O4-CID259-80138 (0 136-05-CID001) , 

1. Reference CID Regulation 195-1, CID Operations, 15 Jan 04. 

2. A review of the listed Report of Investigation POI) was conducted by this headquarters to 
ensure administrative requirements in referenced regulation were met. Administrative/investigative 
deficiencies were identified and are documented in the attached sheet. 

3. Request acknowledgement of this request no later than 10 Mar 05, Corrective action should be 
documented in a memorandum. Forward the memorandum and a copy of the corrected ROI/Final 
Supplemental (as appropriate) to this headquarters no later than the suspense date. All 
correspondence should clearly identify the HQUSACIDC control number. 

4. Point of contact is CW3 a t  ~ ~ ~ b e l v o i r . m ~ . m i l .  

FOR THE DEPUTY CHIEF OF STAFF, G-3: 

6 6 )  @-r 
. - Encl . . 

CW5, MP 
Chief, Investigative Operations Division 

Printed on Recycled Paper 



, . 

I ,  

3 . A  

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
UNITED STATES ARMY CRIMINA~ IN~STIGATION COMNIAND 

601 0 6% STREF 
FORT BELVbIR, VIRGINIA . , 22060 

CIOP 3 ~ebruary 2005 

MEMORANDUM FOR Chief, Current Operations, United States Army 
Criminal Investigation Command, Fort , 

Belvoir, VA 22060 

SUBJECT: Transmittal of ~nforkation 

1. ' The attached document reflects the Detainee Assessment Task 
Force review of documentation pertaining to a Detainee Death 
Investigation, ROI 0020-04-~1~259-80138. , 

2. Information is provided for review and action as deemed 
appropriate. It is recommended that this investigation be 
reopened and further investigative activity be conducted. 

4. Point of contact this memorandum is SA at 
@belvoir.army.mil or the undersigned at (703) 

1 encl 
as 

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER 



DETAINEE ASSESSMENT TASK FORCE 
CASE FINDING STATEMENT 

Date Reviewed: 2 Mar 05 , 

~eviewer: 1-1 
Case number: 0020-04-CD259-80 13 8 

Offense: Undetermined Death 

Status: Closed as a Final (C) on 22 Feb 04; Final Supplemental on 3 1 Oct 04 &--, 
FINDINGS OF DATF REVIEW: 

Supplemental added a significant amount of medical records, Dr. 

2. Exhibit 28 was a matrix that listed the dates that the detainee was interrogated. No . 
documented follow-up to locate or review these interrogation records for possible. 
references to recommended interrogation techniques, exceptions to policy to employ 

. harsh interrogation techniques and complaints of mistreatment or injuries. This would 
include identifying and interviewing the interrogators who interviewed the detainee. 
Regarding the issue of interrogation records, S f l a r c h e d  the Magistrate's 

a1 Confinement Facility for a 1 e on e detainee. It is not clear 
searched for a file at BCCF since the detainee had been held and 

interrogated at Camp Cropper sirice his capture. The detainee was apparentIy being held 
or at least interrogated by the Iraq Survey Group (ISG); therefore we need to coordinate 
with Camp Cropper and the former ISG for records on this detainee. 

who was interviewed on 16 Jun 04, mentioned there had been problems 
control mg e detainee so the detainee was strapped to his bed. He said the detainee was 3. Drq 
strapped down by the arm and leg on one side of his body. This was the only reference in 
the file to problems controlling the detainee and there was no follow-up regarding the 
problems controlling the detainee. Were the problems related to the detainee's medical 

a condition or was he simply being uncooperative? Everything else in the case indicates 
the detainee was cooperative, in good spirits and very polite. . 

4. Exhibit 26 contains a two a e Detainee Personnel Report for a detainee name q p  b [Y) 0-3 
S 9 1 Z u .  This record is completely unrelated to this case an s ould 
be formally removed from Exhibit 26 via a Memorandum for Record to USACRC. 

1 of2 
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DETAINEE ASSESSMENT TASK FORCE . 
CASE FINDING STATEMEN%' , 

5: Exhibit 26 contained a classified memorandum from the ISG, dated 4 h 04, which listed 
two points of con%t. Nothing documented to indicate that we attempted to interview 
these individuals concerning the detainee. 

The-reference to 
IS t o m  

or why the detainee's 
Recommend any future records searches 

7. Exhibit 26 contained references to the capturing unit; however, no documented effort to 
identify and interview the capturing personnel or locate and review their capture records 
to determine if the detainee sustained any injuries during capture. Noted that the capture 
unit was a "Task Force" which is being investigated in several ROTS for allegedly using 
ex~essive force when handing detainees. 

8. Exhibit 26 also contained a "21 Day Review" form, which listed six aliases that were not 
documented elsewhere in the file. 

9. A thoroughness issue that should be noted, but cannot be resolved at this point is the fact 
that was no scene examination of the iocation in the  off 
the bed. Unknown why we did a scene exam on the detainee's cell back at Camp 
Cropper or why thiswas documented as a crime scene sketch? - .  

RECOMMENDATION: Reopen this investigation and address the aforementioned issues. 



W02 12THMP CID DET 

From: SFC CJTR-BN OPS NCO 
Sent: 
To: 12th MP Det (CID) SAC E-mail) 
Subject: FW: SITREP Detaine 

----Original M 
Fmm: 
Senk - -10: 

Subject: 

All, 
Attached is a SIR for a detainee that The detainee was from Camp Cropper. 



U. S. CENTRAL COMMAND 
71 15 SOUTH,BOUNDARY BLVD 

MACDILL AIR FORCE BASE 
FLORIDA 33621-5101 

Master Sergeant Pamela Andrews 



as dy- 

@ y e  e ~l l i  +* 
D e* r k  LW-~ T-. r ,k 3&&4 C 0 OL ' .  fig' 


